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ం  V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
రహణ ప

Establishment
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹1285,48.51
Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

 ఖ, సలయం ఖ REVENUE DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స 2052 Secretariat General Services 20,07.91 25,69.36 25,69.36 27,07.87
ంక భద త మ సంమ 2235 Social Security and Welfare 31.57 .. .. ..
ర త  Gross Revenue 20,39.48 25,69.36 25,69.36 27,07.87
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -1,11.10 .. .. ..
కర త  Net Revenue 19,28.38 25,69.36 25,69.36 27,07.87
ర త  ఖ,
సలయం ఖ

Gross Total REVENUE DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

20,39.48 25,69.36 25,69.36 27,07.87

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -1,11.10 .. .. ..
కర త  ఖ,
సలయం ఖ

Net Total REVENUE DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

19,28.38 25,69.36 25,69.36 27,07.87

పలన ఖ, ప LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD     
 Revenue     
 2029 Land Revenue 24,77.62 41,30.49 41,30.49 87,41.84
  లన 2053 District Administration 859,38.39 767,18.21 767,18.21 853,22.05
ఇతర పలన స 2070 Other Administrative Services 1,22.03 68.70 68.70 75.00
ధ రణ స 2075 Miscellaneous General Services 8.39 .. .. ..
ంక భద త మ సంమ 2235 Social Security and Welfare 3,03.03 2,35.86 2,35.86 2,35.86
సంసరణ 2506 Land Reforms 17,30.17 14,58.15 14,58.15 15,54.98
త  Total Revenue 905,79.63 826,11.41 826,11.41 959,29.73
త పలన ఖ,
ప

Total LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD 905,79.63 826,11.41 826,11.41 959,29.73

స, ం,   ల
ఖ

SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND LAND
RECORDS, HOD

    

 Revenue     
 2029 Land Revenue 55,58.58 59,50.61 59,50.61 65,03.60
త స, ం, 
 ల ఖ

Total SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND
LAND RECORDS, HOD

55,58.58 59,50.61 59,50.61 65,03.60

 క మణ ధక చట 
ప క  , ప

SPECIAL COURT UNDER LAND
GRABBING (PROHIBITION) ACT, HOD
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Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

 Revenue     
  లన 2053 District Administration 7,82.12 8,14.56 8,14.56 9,83.88
త  క మణ ధక
చట  ప క  , ప

Total SPECIAL COURT UNDER LAND
GRABBING (PROHIBITION) ACT, HOD

7,82.12 8,14.56 8,14.56 9,83.88

 ష,  ంల ఖ,
ప

REGISTRATION AND STAMPS, HOD     

 Revenue     
 ం మ  ష 2030 Stamps and Registration 100,47.95 109,41.93 109,41.93 119,23.61
త  ష,  ంల ఖ,
ప

Total REGISTRATION AND STAMPS,
HOD

100,47.95 109,41.93 109,41.93 119,23.61

సహయ ఖ కషన, ప COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF, HOD     
 Revenue     
ప కృ ౖ పత
సంభంన సయ

2245 Relief on Account of Natural
Calamities

787,04.32 101,95.10 101,95.10 102,60.45

ర త సహయ ఖ
కషన, ప

Gross Total COMMISSIONER FOR
RELIEF, HOD

787,04.32 101,95.10 101,95.10 102,60.45

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -171,39.55 -0.24 -0.24 -0.24
కర త సహయ ఖ
కషన, ప

Net Total COMMISSIONER FOR
RELIEF, HOD

615,64.77 101,94.86 101,94.86 102,60.21

ంట  ఖ, ప SETTLEMENTS, HOD     
 Revenue     
 2029 Land Revenue 1,58.15 1,76.97 1,76.97 2,02.02
ధ రణ స 2075 Miscellaneous General Services 51.51 .. .. ..
త  Total Revenue 2,09.66 1,76.97 1,76.97 2,02.02
త ంట  ఖ, ప Total SETTLEMENTS, HOD 2,09.66 1,76.97 1,76.97 2,02.02
 ౖ ం అ, కరణ,
నసం మ నరణ
అరం

PRESIDING OFFICER, LAND
ACQUISITION, REHABILITATION AND
RESETTLEMENT AUTHORITY

    

 Revenue     
  లన 2053 District Administration 34.96 35.03 35.03 37.35
త  ౖ ం అ,
కరణ, నసం మ
నరణ అరం

Total PRESIDING OFFICER, LAND
ACQUISITION, REHABILITATION AND
RESETTLEMENT AUTHORITY

34.96 35.03 35.03 37.35

ర త  ం
V

Gross Total Revenue Demand V 1879,56.70 1132,94.97 1132,94.97 1285,48.51

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -172,50.65 -0.24 -0.24 -0.24
కర త  ం
V

Net Total Revenue Demand V 1707,06.05 1132,94.73 1132,94.73 1285,48.27

త  బ ం V Total Capital Demand V .. .. .. ..

ర త ం V Gross Total Demand V 1879,56.70 1132,94.97 1132,94.97 1285,48.51

తం-వ Deduct - Recoveries -172,50.65 -0.24 -0.24 -0.24

కర త ం V Net Total Demand V 1707,06.05 1132,94.73 1132,94.73 1285,48.27
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
 ఖ, సలయం ఖ REVENUE DEPARTMENT,

SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
    

 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General

Services
సలయ M.H. 090 Secretariat
 ఖ S.H.(09) Revenue Department
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 7,42.82 7,66.21 7,66.21 7,89.20
భత 012 Allowances 12.21 12.08 12.08 12.44
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 2,27.97 1,67.68 1,67.68 2,65.72
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 13.98 36.85 36.85 39.46
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1,67.15 1,65.62 1,65.62 1,70.59
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 30.17 15.69 15.69 30.17
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 27.14 40.99 40.99 45.90
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 0.79 .. .. 0.79
త Total 010 12,22.23 12,05.12 12,05.12 13,54.27
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 14.28 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.73 7.00 7.00 7.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

2.07 13.20 13.20 13.20

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 21.88 77.00 77.00 77.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 7.48 17.00 17.00 17.00
త Total 130 31.43 1,07.20 1,07.20 1,07.20
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 3.61 11.00 11.00 11.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees 5,91.00 10,00.00 10,00.00 10,00.00
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 3.00 22.00 22.00 ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 63.52 79.20 79.20 79.20
త Total 300 66.52 1,01.20 1,01.20 79.20
తన 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 .. .. ..
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
రెవె�న్యూ శాఖ‌, స‌చివాల‌యయం శాఖ

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. REVENUE DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 2.85 11.00 11.00 11.00
త Total S.H.(09) 19,32.85 24,43.52 24,43.52 25,70.67
ణ ఉపశమనం సం లంణ ష  కష S.H.(26) Telangana State

Commission for Debt Relief
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 32.73 34.52 34.52 35.56
భత 012 Allowances 0.52 0.53 0.53 0.55
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 9.71 7.56 7.56 11.97
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 0.68 1.66 1.66 1.78
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 7.77 7.98 7.98 8.22
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement .. 0.34 0.34 ..
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 1.98 1.85 1.85 2.00
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession .. 1.00 1.00 ..
త Total 010 53.39 55.44 55.44 60.08
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 0.53 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 5.00 5.00 5.00
సయక  ం 310 Grants -in-Aid
తన ర సయక  ం 311 Grants-in-Aid towards Salaries 21.14 65.40 65.40 72.12
త Total 310 21.14 65.40 65.40 72.12
త Total S.H.(26) 75.06 1,25.84 1,25.84 1,37.20
త Total M.H. 090 20,07.91 25,69.36 25,69.36 27,07.87
త Total 2052 20,07.91 25,69.36 25,69.36 27,07.87
ంక భద త మ సంమ M.J.H. 2235 Social Security and

Welfare
ఇతర ంక భద త మ సంమ
రక మ

S.M.J.H 60 Other Social Security and
Welfare Programmes

సతంత త ౖ క సన ంచ పథక M.H. 107 Sericulture Industries

S.H.(34) Innovation
ంఛల   040 Pensionary Charges
ంఛ 041 Pensions 31.57 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(34) 31.57 .. .. ..
త ం - వ S.H.(96) Deduct - Recoveries
అంతర త కల  630 Inter Account Transfers
అంతర త కల  631 Inter Account Transfers -1,11.10 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(96) -1,11.10 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total M.H. 107 31.57 .. .. ..
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -1,11.10 .. .. ..

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
రెవె�న్యూ శాఖ‌, స‌చివాల‌యయం శాఖ

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. REVENUE DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
కర త Net Total M.H. 107 -79.53 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total 60 31.57 .. .. ..
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -1,11.10 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total 60 -79.53 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total 2235 31.57 .. .. ..
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -1,11.10 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total 2235 -79.53 .. .. ..
ర త  Gross Revenue 20,39.48 25,69.36 25,69.36 27,07.87
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -1,11.10 .. .. ..
కర త  Net Revenue 19,28.38 25,69.36 25,69.36 27,07.87
ర త  ఖ, సలయం ఖ Gross Total REVENUE DEPARTMENT,

SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
20,39.48 25,69.36 25,69.36 27,07.87

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -1,11.10 .. .. ..
కర త  ఖ, సలయం ఖ Net Total REVENUE DEPARTMENT,

SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
19,28.38 25,69.36 25,69.36 27,07.87

�స్వ�తం�త్ర � �సై నిక ��న్మాన �తంచను
పథకము
రెవె�న్యూ శాఖ‌, �చివాల�తం శాఖ

M.J.H. 2235 Social Security and
S.M.J.H 60 Other Social Security and
M.H. 107 Swatantrata Sainik Samman
H.O.D. REVENUE DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

పలన ఖ, ప LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD     
 Revenue     
 M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ప న ర న లయ (ప న
కషన, పలన)

S.H.(01) Headquarters Office (Chief
Commissioner of Land
Administration)

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 11,11.86 11,19.39 11,19.39 11,52.97
భత 012 Allowances 20.24 20.28 20.28 20.89
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 3,22.56 2,45.18 2,45.18 3,88.21
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 21.96 .. .. 57.65
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 2,62.06 2,57.27 2,57.27 2,64.99
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 12.12 15.21 15.21 12.12
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 24.19 60.04 60.04 69.05
త Total 010 17,74.99 17,17.37 17,17.37 19,65.88
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 37.98 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 1.25 2.17 2.17 2.17
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

5.40 8.00 8.00 8.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 13.94 38.61 38.61 38.61
   133 Water Charges 2.10 4.35 4.35 4.35
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles .. 18.79 18.79 18.79
చ   135 Electricity Charges 13.62 22.00 22.00 22.00
త Total 130 35.06 91.75 91.75 91.75
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 24.37 24.37 24.37
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees 0.11 8.99 8.99 8.99
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 20.22 .. .. ..
త Total 280 20.33 8.99 8.99 8.99
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 68.16 87.03 87.03 87.03
త Total 300 68.16 87.03 87.03 87.03
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
భూపరిపాల‌న శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 2.01 2.01 2.01
త Total 510 .. 2.01 2.01 2.01
త Total S.H.(01) 19,37.77 20,34.69 20,34.69 22,83.20
త Total M.H. 001 19,37.77 20,34.69 20,34.69 22,83.20
   M.H. 103 Land Records
 ర    మ ప 
సకం యజన హ పం

S.H.(05) Bhu Bharati (ILRMS) Project
and Distribution of Pattadar pass
book cum title deed

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. .. .. 43,62.84
త Total S.H.(05) .. .. .. 43,62.84
త Total M.H. 103 .. .. .. 43,62.84
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
తహ  లల కంటకరణ
( వ)

S.H.(11) Computerization of
Tahsildar Offices (Mee Seva)

లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 1,54.27 14,61.80 14,61.80 14,61.80
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 3,85.58 6,34.00 6,34.00 6,34.00
త Total 300 3,85.58 6,34.00 6,34.00 6,34.00
త Total S.H.(11) 5,39.85 20,95.80 20,95.80 20,95.80
త Total M.H. 800 5,39.85 20,95.80 20,95.80 20,95.80
త Total 2029 24,77.62 41,30.49 41,30.49 87,41.84
  లన M.J.H. 2053 District Administration
  బం M.H. 093 District Establishments
  లయ కక  బం S.H.(03) District Offices Collectors

Establishment
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 84,12.56 76,56.63 76,56.63 78,86.33
భత 012 Allowances 62.52 39.01 39.01 40.18
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 22,84.79 17,24.29 17,24.29 26,55.33
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 1,55.08 3,78.97 3,78.97 3,94.32
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 11,09.20 10,19.19 10,19.19 10,49.77
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 1,44.36 1,31.70 1,31.70 1,44.36
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 1,59.00 4,17.96 4,17.96 4,80.65
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 5.68 0.15 0.15 5.68
త Total 010 123,33.19 113,67.90 113,67.90 126,56.62

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
భూపరిపాల‌న శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

భృ 020 Wages .. .. .. ..
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 1,42.35 2,31.35 2,31.35 2,31.35
త Total 020 1,42.35 2,31.35 2,31.35 2,31.35
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 94.32 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 58.52 1,03.15 1,03.15 1,03.15
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

38.09 96.63 96.63 96.63

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 1,17.60 7,26.00 7,26.00 7,26.00
   133 Water Charges 31.61 2,10.84 2,10.84 2,10.84
చ   135 Electricity Charges 3,14.52 4,91.96 4,91.96 4,91.96
త Total 130 5,01.82 15,25.43 15,25.43 15,25.43
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 1,94.32 6,00.00 6,00.00 6,00.00
ప 142 Taxes 9.09 1,43.75 1,43.75 1,43.75
త Total 140 2,03.41 7,43.75 7,43.75 7,43.75
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 7.02 55.57 55.57 55.57
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.29 0.29 0.29
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. .. .. 20,00.00
త Total 280 .. 0.29 0.29 20,00.29
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 11,10.47 25,00.00 25,00.00 25,00.00
త Total 300 11,10.47 25,00.00 25,00.00 25,00.00
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.80 1.74 1.74 1.74
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 3.40 10.06 10.06 10.06
త Total S.H.(03) 144,55.30 165,39.24 165,39.24 198,27.96
తహర  ర ప  హన
అ  ట

S.H.(07) Hiring of Private Vehicles
for Tahsildars

లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 11,35.03 33,63.60 33,63.60 33,63.60
త Total S.H.(07) 11,35.03 33,63.60 33,63.60 33,63.60
త Total M.H. 093 155,90.33 199,02.84 199,02.84 231,91.56
ఇతర బం M.H. 094 Other Establishments

జి�ల్లా  సి��బ్బంది
భూప‌రిపాల‌న శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2053 District Administration
M.H. 093 District Establishments
H.O.D. LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ఉప  ంయ బం S.H.(04) Sub-Divisional
Establishment

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 6,47.60 6,00.86 6,00.86 6,18.89
భత 012 Allowances 1.37 1.17 1.17 1.21
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 1,70.76 1,35.98 1,35.98 2,08.38
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 13.22 0.63 0.63 30.94
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 76.90 70.45 70.45 72.56
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 11.74 5.57 5.57 11.74
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 18.70 32.88 32.88 37.81
త Total 010 9,40.29 8,47.54 8,47.54 9,81.53
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 20.55 .. .. ..
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.10 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(04) 9,60.94 8,47.54 8,47.54 9,81.53
 మ బం S.H.(06) Village Establishment
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 4,51.05 2,11.90 2,11.90 2,18.26
భత 012 Allowances 4.73 2.47 2.47 2.54
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 4,16.77 46.35 46.35 73.49
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 5.72 10.19 10.19 10.91
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 63.65 38.17 38.17 39.32
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 44.12 86.21 86.21 44.12
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 28.36 11.29 11.29 12.98
త Total 010 10,14.40 4,06.58 4,06.58 4,01.62
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 40.91 .. .. ..
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
.ఆ.ఎ ల రవతనం 286 Honorarium to V.R.A's 156,06.32 76,86.62 76,86.62 76,86.62
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 21.91 95.51 95.51 95.51
త Total S.H.(06) 166,83.54 81,88.71 81,88.71 81,83.75
మండల పలన S.H.(12) Mandal Administration
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 354,95.83 310,75.95 310,75.95 320,08.23
భత 012 Allowances 1,91.66 1,73.11 1,73.11 1,78.30
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 89,71.16 70,09.17 70,09.17 107,77.17
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 7,53.99 15,40.48 15,40.48 16,00.41
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 46,21.96 40,46.03 40,46.03 41,67.41

ఇత‌ర సి��బ్బంది
భూప‌రిపాల‌న శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2053 District Administration
M.H. 094 Other Establishments
H.O.D. LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 2,88.29 2,43.92 2,43.92 2,88.29
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 7,27.72 16,99.57 16,99.57 19,54.51
త Total 010 510,50.61 457,88.23 457,88.23 509,74.32
భృ 020 Wages .. .. .. ..
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 1,24.65 1,93.45 1,93.45 1,93.45
త Total 020 1,24.65 1,93.45 1,93.45 1,93.45
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 8,63.72 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 6.27 15.54 15.54 15.54
 త ప ణ భత 114 Fixed Travelling Allowance 12.69 19.56 19.56 19.56
త Total 110 18.96 35.10 35.10 35.10
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

94.81 2,98.72 2,98.72 2,98.72

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 1,31.77 3,63.00 3,63.00 3,63.00
   133 Water Charges 28.20 1,29.78 1,29.78 1,29.78
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 30.48 1,74.00 1,74.00 1,74.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 3,15.06 4,02.82 4,02.82 4,02.82
త Total 130 6,00.32 13,68.32 13,68.32 13,68.32
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 10.61 1,46.12 1,46.12 1,46.12
ప 142 Taxes 6.92 1,15.00 1,15.00 1,15.00
త Total 140 17.53 2,61.12 2,61.12 2,61.12
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 12.40 1,03.66 1,03.66 1,03.66
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 11.81 19.18 19.18 19.18
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 3.58 10.06 10.06 10.06
త Total S.H.(12) 527,03.58 477,79.12 477,79.12 529,65.21
త Total M.H. 094 703,48.06 568,15.37 568,15.37 621,30.49
త Total 2053 859,38.39 767,18.21 767,18.21 853,22.05
ఇతర పలన స M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative

Services
ణ M.H. 003 Training
ఐ.ఏ.ఎ.  షనర  భత S.H.(04) Allowances to I.A.S.

Probationers
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 59.86 27.74 27.74 28.57

ఇత‌ర సి��బ్బంది
భూప‌రిపాల‌న శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2053 District Administration
M.H. 094 Other Establishments
H.O.D. LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

భత 012 Allowances 18.09 .. .. ..
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 24.75 6.31 6.31 9.62
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1.45 1.25 1.25 1.44
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 0.06 .. .. 0.06
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave .. 1.52 1.52 1.75
త Total 010 1,04.21 36.82 36.82 41.44
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.77 1.83 1.83 1.83
త Total S.H.(04) 1,04.98 38.65 38.65 43.27
త Total M.H. 003 1,04.98 38.65 38.65 43.27
అ గృహ, ప త వస గృహ
దలన

M.H. 115 Guest Houses, Government
Hostels etc.,

 అ గృహ S.H.(06) Revenue Guest Houses
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 9.91 10.35 10.35 10.66
భత 012 Allowances 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.09
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 4.57 2.30 2.30 3.59
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1.67 1.72 1.72 1.72
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 0.55 0.56 0.56 0.64
త Total 010 16.78 15.02 15.02 16.70
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 0.27 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.10 0.10 0.10
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

.. 1.15 1.15 1.15

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses .. 4.60 4.60 4.60
   133 Water Charges .. 1.50 1.50 1.50
చ   135 Electricity Charges .. 1.27 1.27 1.27
త Total 130 .. 8.52 8.52 8.52
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
ప 142 Taxes .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
త Total 140 .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 4.30 4.30 4.30
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 1.11 1.11 1.11
త Total S.H.(06) 17.05 30.05 30.05 31.73
త Total M.H. 115 17.05 30.05 30.05 31.73

శిక్షణలు
భూప‌రిపాల‌న శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative
M.H. 003 Training
H.O.D. LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD

11



ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

త Total 2070 1,22.03 68.70 68.70 75.00
ధ రణ స M.J.H. 2075 Miscellaneous General

Services
న  , , సహ 
దౖ న  బ ంఛ

M.H. 101 Pensions and Awards in
Consideration of Distinguished
Services

S.H.(34) Innovation
ంఛల   040 Pensionary Charges
  042 Gratuities 8.39 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(34) 8.39 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 101 8.39 .. .. ..
త Total 2075 8.39 .. .. ..
ంక భద త మ సంమ M.J.H. 2235 Social Security and

Welfare
ఇతర ంక భద త మ సంమ
రక మ

S.M.J.H 60 Other Social Security and
Welfare Programmes

సతంత త ౖ క సన ంచ పథక M.H. 107 Swatantrata Sainik
Samman Pension Scheme

తంత ల, ద ఆరపన
 ంఛ

S.H.(04) Pensions to Freedom
Fighters,their dependents etc.

ంఛల   040 Pensionary Charges
ంఛ 041 Pensions 3,03.03 2,35.86 2,35.86 2,35.86
త Total S.H.(04) 3,03.03 2,35.86 2,35.86 2,35.86
త Total M.H. 107 3,03.03 2,35.86 2,35.86 2,35.86
త Total 60 3,03.03 2,35.86 2,35.86 2,35.86
త Total 2235 3,03.03 2,35.86 2,35.86 2,35.86
సంసరణ M.J.H. 2506 Land Reforms
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 10,99.26 9,17.20 9,17.20 9,44.72
భత 012 Allowances 78.30 16.51 16.51 17.01
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 2,96.49 2,02.32 2,02.32 3,18.09
సర భత 014 Sumptuary Allowance 1.44 .. .. ..
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 16.07 44.47 44.47 0.85
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1,79.39 1,76.20 1,76.20 1,81.49
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 6.89 15.52 15.52 6.89
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 25.00 49.53 49.53 49.53
త Total 010 17,02.84 14,21.75 14,21.75 15,18.58

ఇత‌ర �ప్ర భుతత్వముల‌కు �పంపిన పోలీసు
సి��పంది
భూ�‌రిపాలన శాఖ‌, శాఖాధి�‌తి

M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative
M.H. 101 
H.O.D. LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

భృ 020 Wages
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 3.86 5.00 5.00 5.00
త Total 020 3.86 5.00 5.00 5.00
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 21.36 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.06 0.50 0.50 0.50
 త ప ణ భత 114 Fixed Travelling Allowance .. 0.57 0.57 0.57
త Total 110 0.06 1.07 1.07 1.07
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.38 3.51 3.51 3.51

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.96 2.10 2.10 2.10
   133 Water Charges 0.06 1.02 1.02 1.02
చ   135 Electricity Charges 0.45 2.70 2.70 2.70
త Total 130 1.85 9.33 9.33 9.33
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates .. 4.00 4.00 4.00
ప 142 Taxes .. 4.00 4.00 4.00
త Total 140 .. 8.00 8.00 8.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 2.60 2.60 2.60
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 9.98 9.98 9.98
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 .. .. ..
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 0.42 0.42 0.42
త Total S.H.(03) 17,30.17 14,58.15 14,58.15 15,54.98
త Total M.H. 001 17,30.17 14,58.15 14,58.15 15,54.98
త Total 2506 17,30.17 14,58.15 14,58.15 15,54.98
త  Total Revenue 905,79.63 826,11.41 826,11.41 959,29.73
త పలన ఖ, ప Total LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD 905,79.63 826,11.41 826,11.41 959,29.73

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
భూపరిపాల‌న శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2506 Land Reforms
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
స, ం,   ల ఖ SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND LAND

RECORDS, HOD
    

 Revenue     
 M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
స,   ల ౖ క  S.H.(05) Director of Survey and Land

Records
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 3,52.98 4,09.73 4,09.73 4,22.02
భత 012 Allowances 6.76 7.08 7.08 7.29
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 1,01.97 89.69 89.69 1,42.09
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 7.95 .. .. 21.10
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 86.41 94.62 94.62 97.46
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 3.70 2.14 2.14 3.70
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 14.59 21.95 21.95 24.15
త Total 010 5,74.36 6,25.21 6,25.21 7,17.81
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 11.19 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 1,64.00 1,64.00 1,64.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.31 0.35 0.35 0.35

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 1.01 1.82 1.82 1.82
   133 Water Charges 1.18 2.31 2.31 2.31
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 5.64 9.00 9.00 9.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 1.61 7.50 7.50 7.50
త Total 130 9.75 20.98 20.98 20.98
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates .. 8.75 8.75 8.75
ప 142 Taxes 0.73 3,40.00 3,40.00 3,40.00
త Total 140 0.73 3,48.75 3,48.75 3,48.75
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 0.55 1.38 1.38 1.38
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.04 0.04 0.04
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements .. 7.50 7.50 ..
త Total 300 .. 7.50 7.50 ..

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
స‌ర్వే, సెటి�డ్మిల్మెంటు, భూమి రికా�ర్డు ల శాఖ

M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND
LAND RECORDS, HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34
త Total S.H.(05) 5,96.92 11,68.20 11,68.20 12,53.30
త Total M.H. 001 5,96.92 11,68.20 11,68.20 12,53.30
ణ M.H. 003 Trainings
స ణ ఠల (.ఎ.ఎ.& ఎ.ఆ) S.H.(04) Survey Training School

(D.S.S. & L.R.)
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,59.08 1,22.96 1,22.96 1,26.65
భత 012 Allowances 2.35 1.72 1.72 1.77
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 39.97 27.00 27.00 42.64
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.68 .. .. 6.33
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 39.10 28.87 28.87 29.74
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 0.35 0.13 0.13 0.35
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 1.51 6.59 6.59 7.25
త Total 010 2,45.04 1,87.27 1,87.27 2,14.73
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 2.10 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 1.37 1.37 1.37
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.14 1.25 1.25 1.25

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses .. 3.20 3.20 3.20
   133 Water Charges 0.95 2.39 2.39 2.39
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 12.92 12.24 12.24 12.24
చ   135 Electricity Charges 5.59 8.75 8.75 8.75
త Total 130 19.60 27.83 27.83 27.83
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 2.03 6.25 6.25 6.25
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 4.24 4.24 4.24
త Total S.H.(04) 2,68.77 2,26.96 2,26.96 2,54.42
త Total M.H. 003 2,68.77 2,26.96 2,26.96 2,54.42
స మ ం ప M.H. 102 Survey and Settlement

Operations
  స బం S.H.(07) District Survey

Establishment
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 30,40.47 28,84.98 28,84.98 29,71.53

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
స‌ర్వే, సెటి�డ్మిల్మెంటు, భూమి రికా�ర్డు ల శాఖ

M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND
LAND RECORDS, HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
భత 012 Allowances 27.15 26.61 26.61 27.41
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 8,01.27 6,46.28 6,46.28 10,00.51
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 57.96 1,42.04 1,42.04 1,48.58
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 4,85.75 4,55.56 4,55.56 4,69.23
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 21.01 12.78 12.78 21.01
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 1,10.94 1,57.15 1,57.15 1,72.87
త Total 010 45,44.55 43,25.40 43,25.40 48,11.14
భృ 020 Wages .. .. .. ..
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 0.20 1.30 1.30 1.30
త Total 020 0.20 1.30 1.30 1.30
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 67.01 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 5.70 6.81 6.81 6.81
 త ప ణ భత 114 Fixed Travelling Allowance .. 0.75 0.75 0.75
త Total 110 5.70 7.56 7.56 7.56
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

3.52 4.10 4.10 4.10

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 1.88 2.60 2.60 2.60
   133 Water Charges 0.48 3.75 3.75 3.75
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 60.54 1,11.00 1,11.00 1,11.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 6.25 38.75 38.75 38.75
త Total 130 72.67 1,60.20 1,60.20 1,60.20
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 0.50 9.25 9.25 9.25
ప 142 Taxes .. 0.78 0.78 0.78
త Total 140 0.50 10.03 10.03 10.03
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 0.65 4.37 4.37 4.37
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements .. 45.31 45.31 ..
త Total 300 .. 45.31 45.31 ..
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 1.40 .. .. ..
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.21 1.28 1.28 1.28
త Total S.H.(07) 46,92.89 45,55.45 45,55.45 49,95.88
త Total M.H. 102 46,92.89 45,55.45 45,55.45 49,95.88

స‌ర్వే మరియు సెటి�ల్‌మెంట్ ప‌నులు
స‌ర్వే, సెటి��మెంటు, భూమి రికా�ర్డు ల శాఖ

M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
M.H. 102 Survey and Settlement Operations
H.O.D. SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND
LAND RECORDS, HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total 2029 55,58.58 59,50.61 59,50.61 65,03.60
త  Total Revenue 55,58.58 59,50.61 59,50.61 65,03.60
త స, ం,   ల ఖ Total SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND

LAND RECORDS, HOD
55,58.58 59,50.61 59,50.61 65,03.60

స‌ర్వే మరియు సెటి�ల్‌మెంట్ ప‌నులు
స‌ర్వే, సెటి��మెంటు, భూమి రికా�ర్డు ల శాఖ

M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
M.H. 102 Survey and Settlement
H.O.D. SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND
LAND RECORDS, HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
 క మణ ధక చట  ప క  ,
ప

SPECIAL COURT UNDER LAND
GRABBING (PROHIBITION) ACT, HOD

    

 Revenue     
  లన M.J.H. 2053 District Administration
ఇతర బం M.H. 094 Other Establishments
1982 క మణ ధ చ  ప క
య 

S.H.(13) Special Courts for Land
Grabbing Prohibition Act, 1982

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 4,80.21 5,06.18 5,06.18 5,21.37
భత 012 Allowances 9.15 8.41 8.41 8.66
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 1,30.46 1,10.39 1,10.39 1,75.54
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 10.10 24.26 24.26 26.07
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1,09.57 1,12.77 1,12.77 1,16.15
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 5.71 3.75 3.75 5.71
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 19.54 27.00 27.00 1,08.55
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 0.03 .. .. 0.03
త Total 010 7,64.77 7,92.76 7,92.76 9,62.08
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 12.22 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.46 0.46 0.46
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.24 3.22 3.22 3.22

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 2.52 3.50 3.50 3.50
   133 Water Charges .. 3.33 3.33 3.33
చ   135 Electricity Charges .. 4.00 4.00 4.00
త Total 130 2.76 14.05 14.05 14.05
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 1.28 3.66 3.66 3.66
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 0.60 0.60 0.60
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.89 3.03 3.03 3.03
త Total S.H.(13) 7,82.12 8,14.56 8,14.56 9,83.88
త Total M.H. 094 7,82.12 8,14.56 8,14.56 9,83.88
త Total 2053 7,82.12 8,14.56 8,14.56 9,83.88
త  Total Revenue 7,82.12 8,14.56 8,14.56 9,83.88
త  క మణ ధక చట  ప క
 , ప

Total SPECIAL COURT UNDER LAND
GRABBING (PROHIBITION) ACT, HOD

7,82.12 8,14.56 8,14.56 9,83.88

ఇత‌ర సి��బ్బంది
భూ దురా�క్ర మ‌ణ నిరోధ� చ‌ట్ట పు �క్ర �త్యే�
కో�ట్ట , శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2053 District Administration
M.H. 094 Other Establishments
H.O.D. SPECIAL COURT UNDER LAND
GRABBING (PROHIBITION) ACT, HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
 ష,  ంల ఖ, ప REGISTRATION AND STAMPS, HOD     
 Revenue     
 ం మ  ష M.J.H. 2030 Stamps and Registration
 ష S.M.J.H 03 Registration
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 3,42.04 3,68.91 3,68.91 3,79.98
భత 012 Allowances 6.81 7.01 7.01 7.22
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 99.18 80.59 80.59 1,27.94
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 7.01 .. .. 19.00
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 74.24 77.33 77.33 79.65
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 3.51 3.23 3.23 3.51
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 17.05 19.75 19.75 22.50
త Total 010 5,49.84 5,56.82 5,56.82 6,39.80
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 5.90 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

1.83 6.00 6.00 6.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 23.20 40.00 40.00 40.00
   133 Water Charges .. 3.00 3.00 3.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 13.94 24.00 24.00 24.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 14.10 30.00 30.00 30.00
త Total 130 53.07 1,03.00 1,03.00 1,03.00
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 0.54 1.00 1.00 1.00
ప 142 Taxes .. 16.00 16.00 16.00
త Total 140 0.54 17.00 17.00 17.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 0.47 8.00 8.00 8.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.61 0.61 0.61
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 34.14 45.00 45.00 45.00
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing 23.87 24.00 24.00 24.00

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
రిజి�� స్ట్రేష‌ను, �� స్టాంపుల శాఖ, శాఖాధిప‌తి 

M.J.H. 2030 Stamps and Registration
S.M.J.H 03 Registration
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. REGISTRATION AND STAMPS,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total 300 58.01 69.00 69.00 69.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 1.82 1.82 1.82
త Total S.H.(01) 6,67.83 7,57.25 7,57.25 8,40.23
  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 55,01.85 52,79.97 52,79.97 54,38.37
భత 012 Allowances 51.81 51.03 51.03 52.56
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 14,53.62 11,80.09 11,80.09 18,31.10
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 1,05.11 2,59.36 2,59.36 2,71.92
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 9,09.29 8,61.90 8,61.90 8,87.76
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 60.73 43.36 43.36 60.73
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 1,41.04 2,87.05 2,87.05 3,20.02
త Total 010 82,23.45 79,62.76 79,62.76 88,62.46
భృ 020 Wages
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 1.72 2.00 2.00 2.00
 సమయం కంంం ఉ 022 Full Time Contingent Employees .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
త Total 020 1.72 3.00 3.00 3.00
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 1,18.03 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.69 3.50 3.50 3.50
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

8.61 61.30 61.30 61.30

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 69.74 2,00.00 2,00.00 2,00.00
   133 Water Charges 2.00 6.00 6.00 6.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 38.98 1,02.90 1,02.90 1,02.90
చ   135 Electricity Charges 1,20.76 4,00.00 4,00.00 4,00.00
త Total 130 2,40.09 7,70.20 7,70.20 7,70.20
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 85.50 5,00.00 5,00.00 5,00.00
ప 142 Taxes 0.79 6.00 6.00 6.00
త Total 140 86.29 5,06.00 5,06.00 5,06.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.61 0.61 0.61
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
రిజి�� స్ట్రేష‌ను, �� స్టాంపుల శాఖ, శాఖాధిప‌తి 

M.J.H. 2030 Stamps and Registration
S.M.J.H 03 Registration
M.H. 001 Direction and
H.O.D. REGISTRATION AND STAMPS,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 7,08.75 9,35.00 9,35.00 9,35.00
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing .. 1.00 1.00 ..
త Total 300 7,08.75 9,36.00 9,36.00 9,35.00
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 1.10 1.00 1.00 1.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 0.61 0.61 0.61
త Total S.H.(03) 93,80.12 101,84.68 101,84.68 110,83.38
త Total M.H. 001 100,47.95 109,41.93 109,41.93 119,23.61
త Total 03 100,47.95 109,41.93 109,41.93 119,23.61
త Total 2030 100,47.95 109,41.93 109,41.93 119,23.61
త  Total Revenue 100,47.95 109,41.93 109,41.93 119,23.61
త  ష,  ంల ఖ, ప Total REGISTRATION AND STAMPS,

HOD
100,47.95 109,41.93 109,41.93 119,23.61

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
రిజి�� స్ట్రేష‌ను, �� స్టాంపుల శాఖ, శాఖాధిప‌తి 

M.J.H. 2030 Stamps and Registration
S.M.J.H 03 Registration
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. REGISTRATION AND STAMPS,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సహయ ఖ కషన, ప COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF, HOD     
 Revenue     
ప కృ ౖ పత సంభంన
సయ

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
Natural Calamities

అవృ S.M.J.H 01 Drought
ఉత సయ M.H. 101 Gratuitous Relief
నగ పంపక S.H.(04) Cash Doles
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 0.69 2.50 2.50 2.50
త Total S.H.(04) 0.69 2.50 2.50 2.50
గృహ ణ S.H.(06) Housing
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 49.65 2.50 2.50 2.50
త Total S.H.(06) 49.65 2.50 2.50 2.50
త Total M.H. 101 50.34 5.00 5.00 5.00
మం సరఫ M.H. 102 Drinking Water Supply
మం సరఫ,  ణ  సరఫ
పరచడం, ఒం మ  యడం

S.H.(04) Drinking Water Supply,
Flush and Desilting (Rural)

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 0.24 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) 0.24 0.01 0.01 0.01
మం సరఫ, పట ణ  సరఫ
పరచడం, ఒం మ  యడం
(పట ణ)

S.H.(05) Drinking Water Supply,
Flush and Desilting (Urban)

నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(05) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ల  ట S.H.(06) Deepening of Open Wells
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(06) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 102 0.24 0.03 0.03 0.03
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
నతర దల ప (
ఇంజ, నతర దల)

S.H.(04) Minor Irrigation Works
(Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation)

నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ర సంరణ పథకం S.H.(07) Soil Conservation Schemes

ఉచిత‌ స‌హాయ‌ము
స‌హయ‌ శాఖ‌ క‌మీష‌న‌రు,‌ శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 01 Drought
M.H. 101 Gratuitous Relief
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(07) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
క అడల ంపక పథ S.H.(08) Social Forestry Schemes
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(08) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 800 .. 0.03 0.03 0.03
త Total 01 50.58 5.06 5.06 5.06
వరద,  దౖ న S.M.J.H 02 Floods, Cyclones, etc.,
ఉత సయ M.H. 101 Gratuitous Relief
నగ పంపక S.H.(04) Cash Doles
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 2,26.62 2.50 2.50 2.50
త Total S.H.(04) 2,26.62 2.50 2.50 2.50
ఆర,  S.H.(05) Food and Clothing
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 16.32 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(05) 16.32 0.01 0.01 0.01
గృహ ణ S.H.(06) Housing
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 2,74.26 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total S.H.(06) 2,74.26 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total M.H. 101 5,17.20 12.51 12.51 12.51
బన  , వంనల మరమ,
నద రణల ప

M.H. 106 Repairs and restoration of
damaged Roads and Bridges

బన రహ,వంనల మరమ,
నద రణల ప

S.H.(04) Repairs and restoration of
damaged roads and Bridges

నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ం చకల న రహణ S.H.(05) Maintenance of Early

Warning System
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(05) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 106 .. 0.02 0.02 0.02

ఇతర �వ్యయము
స‌హయ శాఖ క‌మీష‌న‌రు, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 01 Drought
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
బన ప త లయ భవనల
మరమ, నద రణ

M.H. 107 Repairs and restoration of
damaged Government Office
Buildings

బన ప త స భవనల
మరమ, నద రణ

S.H.(04) Repairs and Restoration of
damaged Government Office
Buildings

నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 107 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
బన ప త స భవనల
మరమ, నద రణ

M.H. 108 Repairs and restoration of
damaged Government Residential
Buildings

బన ప త స భవనల
మరమ, నద రణ

S.H.(04) Repairs and Restoration of
damaged Government Residential
Buildings

నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 108 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
బన  సరఫ,  వల
పల మరమ, నద రణ

M.H. 109 Repairs and restoration of
damaged Water Supply, Drainage
and Sewerage Works

బన  సరఫ,
, వల పల
మరమ,నద రణ

S.H.(04) Repairs and Restoration of
damaged Water Supply, Drainage
and Sewerage Works

నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 109 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
బన  సరఫ,  ,
 వల పల మరమ,
నద రణల సయ

M.H. 110 Assistance for repairs and
restoration of damaged Water
Supply, Drainage and Sewerage
Works

బన  సరఫ,
, వల పల
మరమ,నద రణల సహయం

S.H.(04) Assistance for Repairs and
Restoration of damaged Water
Supply Drainage and Sewerage
Works

నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 110 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
బన  దల, వరద యంత ణ
పల మరమ, నద రణ

M.H. 122 Repairs and Restoration of
damaged Irrigation and Flood
Control Works

దె�బ్బతి�న్న �ప్ర భు�త్వ కా�ర్యాల‌య
భ‌వ�‌ముల మ‌రమమ్మ�త్తులు,
పు�‌రు�ద్ధ ‌ర‌ణలు
స‌హ‌య శాఖ క‌మీష�‌రు, శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 02 Floods, Cyclones, etc.,
M.H. 107 Repairs and restoration of
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
మధతర,  దల ప S.H.(04) Medium and Major

Irrigation Works
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
నతర దల S.H.(05) Minor Irrigation
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(05) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
దల మ వరద రణ
ప

S.H.(06) Drainage and Flood Control
Works

నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(06) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 122 .. 0.03 0.03 0.03
త Total 02 5,17.20 12.60 12.60 12.60
ష  పల సందన  S.M.J.H 05 State Disaster Response Fund
ష  ప  ఫం - జ 
మ  ల బ

M.H. 101 Transfer to Reserve Funds
and Deposit Accounts - State
Disaster Response Fund

జర ల బ S.H.(04) Transfer to Reserve Funds
జర ల బ 001 Transfer to Reserve Funds 779,73.34 100,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00
త Total S.H.(04) 779,73.34 100,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00
త Total M.H. 101 779,73.34 100,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00
ష  పల సందన  ం ఖ న
ల త ం

M.H. 901 Deduct- amount met from
State Disaster Response Fund

త ం - వ S.H.(96) Deduct - Recoveries
అంతర త కల  630 Inter Account Transfers
అంతర త కల  631 Inter Account Transfers -171,36.91 -0.24 -0.24 -0.24
త Total S.H.(96) -171,36.91 -0.24 -0.24 -0.24
ర త Gross Total M.H. 901 .. .. .. ..
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -171,36.91 -0.24 -0.24 -0.24
కర త Net Total M.H. 901 -171,36.91 -0.24 -0.24 -0.24
ర త Gross Total 05 779,73.34 100,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -171,36.91 -0.24 -0.24 -0.24
కర త Net Total 05 608,36.43 99,99.76 99,99.76 99,99.76
రణ S.M.J.H 80 General
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration

దె�బ్బతి�న్న నీటి పారుద‌ల‌, వ‌రద
ని�యం�త్ర ణ ప‌ను‌ల‌కు మ‌రమమ్మ�త్తులు‌,
పు�రుదద్ద ‌రణలు
స‌హ� శాఖ క‌మీష�రు‌, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 02 Floods, Cyclones, etc.,
M.H. 122 Repairs and Restoration of
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 74.18 71.48 71.48 73.62
భత 012 Allowances 1.01 1.03 1.03 1.06
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 22.46 15.67 15.67 24.79
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 1.41 3.44 3.44 3.68
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 16.35 16.53 16.53 17.03
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 0.30 0.74 0.74 0.30
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 2.42 3.83 3.83 55.99
త Total 010 1,18.13 1,12.72 1,12.72 1,76.47
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 3.29 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.64 0.89 0.89 0.89
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.69 1.55 1.55 1.55

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 5.54 3.40 3.40 5.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 4.08 4.50 4.50 4.50
త Total 130 10.31 9.45 9.45 11.05
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 0.42 2.32 2.32 2.32
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 29.48 51.00 51.00 51.00
త Total 300 29.48 51.00 51.00 51.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.93 1.06 1.06 1.06
త Total S.H.(01) 1,63.20 1,77.44 1,77.44 2,42.79
త Total M.H. 001 1,63.20 1,77.44 1,77.44 2,42.79

M.H. 911 Deduct Recoveries of Over
payments

S.H.(96) Deduct - Recoveries of Over
Payments

Not Applicable 000 Not Applicable -2.64 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(96) -2.64 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total M.H. 911 .. .. .. ..
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -2.64 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total M.H. 911 -2.64 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total 80 1,63.20 1,77.44 1,77.44 2,42.79
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -2.64 .. .. ..

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
స‌హ‌య శాఖ క‌మీష‌న‌రు, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 80 General
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
కర త Net Total 80 1,60.56 1,77.44 1,77.44 2,42.79
ర త Gross Total 2245 787,04.32 101,95.10 101,95.10 102,60.45
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -171,39.55 -0.24 -0.24 -0.24
కర త Net Total 2245 615,64.77 101,94.86 101,94.86 102,60.21
ర త  Gross Revenue 787,04.32 101,95.10 101,95.10 102,60.45
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -171,39.55 -0.24 -0.24 -0.24
కర త  Net Revenue 615,64.77 101,94.86 101,94.86 102,60.21
ర త సహయ ఖ కషన,
ప

Gross Total COMMISSIONER FOR
RELIEF, HOD

787,04.32 101,95.10 101,95.10 102,60.45

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -171,39.55 -0.24 -0.24 -0.24
కర త సహయ ఖ కషన,
ప

Net Total COMMISSIONER FOR
RELIEF, HOD

615,64.77 101,94.86 101,94.86 102,60.21

అధిక చె�� ల్లింపుల త�� ల్లింపు - వసూ��
స‌హ‌య శాఖ క‌మీష‌న‌రు, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 80 General
M.H. 911 Deduct Recoveries of Over
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ంట  ఖ, ప SETTLEMENTS, HOD     
 Revenue     
 M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ం ౖ క  S.H.(04) Director of Settlements
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,00.32 1,13.06 1,13.06 1,16.45
భత 012 Allowances 1.78 1.87 1.87 1.93
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 24.17 24.77 24.77 39.21
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.14 .. .. 5.82
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 24.40 26.14 26.14 26.92
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement .. 0.05 0.05 ..
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 0.41 6.06 6.06 6.67
త Total 010 1,53.22 1,71.95 1,71.95 1,97.00
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 2.15 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.50 0.50 0.50
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.64 0.88 0.88 0.88

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.50 0.55 0.55 0.55
   133 Water Charges .. 0.62 0.62 0.62
చ   135 Electricity Charges 0.30 1.00 1.00 1.00
త Total 130 1.44 3.05 3.05 3.05
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 1.10 1.21 1.21 1.21
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.24 0.26 0.26 0.26
త Total S.H.(04) 1,58.15 1,76.97 1,76.97 2,02.02
త Total M.H. 001 1,58.15 1,76.97 1,76.97 2,02.02
త Total 2029 1,58.15 1,76.97 1,76.97 2,02.02
ధ రణ స M.J.H. 2075 Miscellaneous General

Services
న  , , సహ 
దౖ న  బ ంఛ

M.H. 101 Pensions in Lieu of
Resumed Jagirs, Lands, Territories.
etc.

ంఛ /  S.H.(04) Pensions/Gratuities
ంఛల   040 Pensionary Charges
  042 Gratuities 15.92 .. .. ..

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
సెటి�డ్మిల్మెం�ట్ల  శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. SETTLEMENTS, HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

త Total S.H.(04) 15.92 .. .. ..
 ర  నష పర  ం S.H.(06) Compensation payments to

Jagirdars
ంఛల   040 Pensionary Charges
  042 Gratuities 35.59 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(06) 35.59 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 101 51.51 .. .. ..
త Total 2075 51.51 .. .. ..
త  Total Revenue 2,09.66 1,76.97 1,76.97 2,02.02
త ంట  ఖ, ప Total SETTLEMENTS, HOD 2,09.66 1,76.97 1,76.97 2,02.02

తీసుకు�న్న జాగీ�ర్లు , భూములు,
స‌రిహ‌ద్దు లు మొద‌లై � వాటికి బ‌లుగా
�పింఛ‌నులు
సెటి‌�పిం�ర్లు  శాఖ, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2075 Miscellaneous General
M.H. 101 Pensions and Awards in
H.O.D. SETTLEMENTS, HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
 ౖ ం అ, కరణ, నసం
మ నరణ అరం

PRESIDING OFFICER, LAND
ACQUISITION, REHABILITATION AND
RESETTLEMENT AUTHORITY

    

 Revenue     
  లన M.J.H. 2053 District Administration
  బం M.H. 093 District Establishments
 , నసం మ
నస అరం (.ఎ.ఆ.ఆ)

S.H.(08) Land Acquisition,
Rehabiliation and Resettelement
Authority (LARR)

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 9.30 12.59 12.59 12.97
భత 012 Allowances 0.49 0.49 0.49 0.50
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 17.23 2.81 2.81 4.37
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 2.34 2.22 2.22 2.29
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave .. 0.70 0.70 1.00
త Total 010 29.36 18.81 18.81 21.13
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.46 0.46 0.46
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.40 1.60 1.60 1.60

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 2.38 2.92 2.92 2.92
   133 Water Charges .. 2.00 2.00 2.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 0.14 5.00 5.00 5.00
త Total 130 2.92 11.52 11.52 11.52
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 2.02 2.42 2.42 2.42
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.66 1.82 1.82 1.82
త Total S.H.(08) 34.96 35.03 35.03 37.35
త Total M.H. 093 34.96 35.03 35.03 37.35
త Total 2053 34.96 35.03 35.03 37.35
త  Total Revenue 34.96 35.03 35.03 37.35
త  ౖ ం అ, కరణ,
నసం మ నరణ అరం

Total PRESIDING OFFICER, LAND
ACQUISITION, REHABILITATION AND
RESETTLEMENT AUTHORITY

34.96 35.03 35.03 37.35

జి�ల్లా  సి��బ్బంది
�ప్రి �సై �బ్బంగ్ అధికారి, భూసేకరణ,
పునరావా�బ్బం మరియు పునరిర్విచారణ
అధికారబ్బం

M.J.H. 2053 District Administration
M.H. 093 District Establishments
H.O.D. PRESIDING OFFICER, LAND
ACQUISITION, REHABILITATION AND
RESETTLEMENT AUTHORITY
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ం  V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
ప గ ప

Schemes
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹54,26.38
Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

 ఖ, సలయం ఖ REVENUE DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స 2052 Secretariat General Services 6.60 2.50 0.63 2.50
త  ఖ,
సలయం ఖ

Total REVENUE DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

6.60 2.50 0.63 2.50

పలన ఖ, ప LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD     
 Revenue     
 2029 Land Revenue 25,48.33 11,03.14 25,08.45 36,54.66
  లన 2053 District Administration 2,05.95 10.00 5.30 ..
త  Total Revenue 27,54.28 11,13.14 25,13.75 36,54.66
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ
 బ గ

4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

2,93.82 .. .. ..

త పలన ఖ,
ప

Total LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD 30,48.10 11,13.14 25,13.75 36,54.66

స, ం,   ల
ఖ

SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND LAND
RECORDS, HOD

    

 Revenue     
 2029 Land Revenue .. 2,52.97 82.74 2,52.97
త స, ం, 
 ల ఖ

Total SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND
LAND RECORDS, HOD

.. 2,52.97 82.74 2,52.97

 ష,  ంల ఖ,
ప

REGISTRATION AND STAMPS, HOD     

 Revenue     
 ం మ  ష 2030 Stamps and Registration 45,81.65 12,97.80 10,02.92 12,97.80
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ
 బ గ

4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

7.63 .. .. ..

త  ష,  ంల ఖ,
ప

Total REGISTRATION AND STAMPS,
HOD

45,89.28 12,97.80 10,02.92 12,97.80

సహయ ఖ కషన, ప COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF, HOD     
 Revenue     
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Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ంక భద త మ సంమ 2235 Social Security and Welfare .. 57.60 5,00.00 57.60
ప కృ ౖ పత
సంభంన సయ

2245 Relief on Account of Natural
Calamities

164,08.58 1,60.85 237,99.39 1,60.85

త  Total Revenue 164,08.58 2,18.45 242,99.39 2,18.45
త సహయ ఖ కషన,
ప

Total COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD

164,08.58 2,18.45 242,99.39 2,18.45

త  ం V Total Revenue Demand V 237,51.11 28,84.86 278,99.43 54,26.38

త  బ ం V Total Capital Demand V 3,01.45 .. .. ..

త ం V Total Demand V 240,52.56 28,84.86 278,99.43 54,26.38
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
 ఖ, సలయం ఖ REVENUE DEPARTMENT,

SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
    

 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General

Services
సలయ M.H. 090 Secretariat
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
 ఖ S.H.(09) Revenue Department
  050 Rewards .. 2.50 0.63 2.50
త Total S.H.(09) .. 2.50 0.63 2.50
ణ ఉపశమనం సం లంణ ష  కష S.H.(26) Telangana State

Commission for Debt Relief
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 6.60 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(26) 6.60 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 25 6.60 2.50 0.63 2.50
త Total M.H. 090 6.60 2.50 0.63 2.50
త Total 2052 6.60 2.50 0.63 2.50
త  Total Revenue 6.60 2.50 0.63 2.50
త  ఖ, సలయం ఖ Total REVENUE DEPARTMENT,

SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
6.60 2.50 0.63 2.50

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
రెవె�న్యూ శాఖ‌, స‌చివాల‌యయం శాఖ

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. REVENUE DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

పలన ఖ, ప LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD     
 Revenue     
 M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప న ర న లయ (ప న
కషన, పలన)

S.H.(01) Headquarters Office (Chief
Commissioner of Land
Administration)

ప రణ 160 Publications .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses .. 5.00 5.00 5.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. 5.00 5.00 11.00
త Total S.H.(01) .. 11.00 11.00 17.00
త Total G.H. 25 .. 11.00 11.00 17.00
త Total M.H. 001 .. 11.00 11.00 17.00
   M.H. 103 Land Records
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
 ర    మ ప 
సకం యజన హ పం

S.H.(05) Bhu Bharati (ILRMS) Project
and Distribution of Pattadar pass
book cum title deed

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 16,21.43 5,63.00 9,18.62 ..
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 9,26.76 3,29.14 14,73.83 36,37.66
త Total S.H.(05) 25,48.19 8,92.14 23,92.45 36,37.66
త Total G.H. 25 25,48.19 8,92.14 23,92.45 36,37.66
త Total M.H. 103 25,48.19 8,92.14 23,92.45 36,37.66
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
తహ  లల కంటకరణ
( వ)

S.H.(11) Computerization of
Tahsildar Offices (Mee Seva)

యంత  మ  520 Machinery and Equipment
 521 Purchases 0.14 2,00.00 1,05.00 ..
త Total S.H.(11) 0.14 2,00.00 1,05.00 ..
త Total G.H. 25 0.14 2,00.00 1,05.00 ..
త Total M.H. 800 0.14 2,00.00 1,05.00 ..
త Total 2029 25,48.33 11,03.14 25,08.45 36,54.66
  లన M.J.H. 2053 District Administration
  బం M.H. 093 District Establishments

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
భూపరిపాల‌న శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
  లయ కక  బం S.H.(03) District Offices Collectors

Establishment
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 1,94.58 10.00 5.30 ..
త Total S.H.(03) 1,94.58 10.00 5.30 ..
త Total G.H. 25 1,94.58 10.00 5.30 ..
త Total M.H. 093 1,94.58 10.00 5.30 ..
ఇతర బం M.H. 094 Other Establishments
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
మండల పలన S.H.(12) Mandal Administration
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 11.37 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(12) 11.37 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 25 11.37 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 094 11.37 .. .. ..
త Total 2053 2,05.95 10.00 5.30 ..
త  Total Revenue 27,54.28 11,13.14 25,13.75 36,54.66
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ   బ
గ

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
 ఖ ర భవనల  S.H.(08) Construction of Thasildhar

Office Buildings
ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
ఇతర ఖ 531 Other Expenditure 2,93.82 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(08) 2,93.82 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 25 2,93.82 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 800 2,93.82 .. .. ..
త Total 4070 2,93.82 .. .. ..
త  బ Total Capital 2,93.82 .. .. ..
త పలన ఖ, ప Total LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD 30,48.10 11,13.14 25,13.75 36,54.66

జి�ల్లా  సి��బ్బంది
భూప‌రిపాల‌న శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2053 District Administration
M.H. 093 District Establishments
H.O.D. LAND ADMINISTRATION,HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
స, ం,   ల ఖ SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND LAND

RECORDS, HOD
    

 Revenue     
 M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
ణ M.H. 003 Trainings
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
స ణ ఠల (.ఎ.ఎ.& ఎ.ఆ) S.H.(04) Survey Training School

(D.S.S. & L.R.)
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses .. 19.00 10.00 30.00
త Total S.H.(04) .. 19.00 10.00 30.00
త Total G.H. 25 .. 19.00 10.00 30.00
త Total M.H. 003 .. 19.00 10.00 30.00
స మ ం ప M.H. 102 Survey and Settlement

Operations
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
టజష అ ం స S.H.(11) Digitalization of Land

Survey
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 2,33.97 72.74 2,22.97
త Total S.H.(11) .. 2,33.97 72.74 2,22.97
త Total G.H. 25 .. 2,33.97 72.74 2,22.97
త Total M.H. 102 .. 2,33.97 72.74 2,22.97
త Total 2029 .. 2,52.97 82.74 2,52.97
త  Total Revenue .. 2,52.97 82.74 2,52.97
త స, ం,   ల ఖ Total SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND

LAND RECORDS, HOD
.. 2,52.97 82.74 2,52.97

శిక్షణలు
స‌ర్వే, సెటి��ల్మెంటు, భూమి రికా�ర్డు ల శాఖ

M.J.H. 2029 Land Revenue
M.H. 003 Trainings
H.O.D. SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND
LAND RECORDS, HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
 ష,  ంల ఖ, ప REGISTRATION AND STAMPS, HOD     
 Revenue     
 ం మ  ష M.J.H. 2030 Stamps and Registration
 ం - య  S.M.J.H 02 Stamps-Non-Judicial
 ంల ఖ M.H. 101 Cost of Stamps
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
 ంల ఖ S.H.(04) Cost of Stamps
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 24,35.24 7,90.55 4,95.67 8,44.55
త Total S.H.(04) 24,35.24 7,90.55 4,95.67 8,44.55
త Total G.H. 25 24,35.24 7,90.55 4,95.67 8,44.55
త Total M.H. 101 24,35.24 7,90.55 4,95.67 8,44.55
త Total 02 24,35.24 7,90.55 4,95.67 8,44.55
 ష S.M.J.H 03 Registration
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
 హనల  512 Purchase of Motor Vehicles .. 1,00.00 1,00.00 1.00
త Total S.H.(01) .. 1,00.00 1,00.00 1.00
  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices
జ   800 User Charges
ఇతర లయ ఖ 805 Other Office Expenses 21,46.41 4,07.25 4,07.25 4,52.25
త Total 800 21,46.41 4,07.25 4,07.25 4,52.25
త Total S.H.(03) 21,46.41 4,07.25 4,07.25 4,52.25
త Total G.H. 25 21,46.41 5,07.25 5,07.25 4,53.25
త Total M.H. 001 21,46.41 5,07.25 5,07.25 4,53.25
త Total 03 21,46.41 5,07.25 5,07.25 4,53.25
త Total 2030 45,81.65 12,97.80 10,02.92 12,97.80
త  Total Revenue 45,81.65 12,97.80 10,02.92 12,97.80
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ   బ
గ

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
 ష మ  ంల భవనల
ణ

S.H.(09) Construction of
Registration and Stamps Buildings

�� స్టాంపుల ఖ‌రీదు
రిజి�� స్ట్రేష‌ను, �� స్టాంపుల శాఖ, శాఖాధిప‌తి 

M.J.H. 2030 Stamps and Registration
S.M.J.H 02 Stamps-Non-Judicial
M.H. 101 Cost of Stamps
H.O.D. REGISTRATION AND STAMPS,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
ఇతర ఖ 531 Other Expenditure 7.63 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(09) 7.63 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 25 7.63 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 800 7.63 .. .. ..
త Total 4070 7.63 .. .. ..
త  బ Total Capital 7.63 .. .. ..
త  ష,  ంల ఖ, ప Total REGISTRATION AND STAMPS,

HOD
45,89.28 12,97.80 10,02.92 12,97.80

ఇతర �వ్యయము
రిజి�� స్ట్రేష‌ను, �� స్టాంపుల శాఖ, శాఖాధిప‌తి 

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. REGISTRATION AND STAMPS,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సహయ ఖ కషన, ప COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF, HOD     
 Revenue     
ంక భద త మ సంమ M.J.H. 2235 Social Security and

Welfare
ౖ ల సం ణ  S.M.J.H 04 Debt Relief /Waiver of

Agricultural Loans
ఋణ  / వవయ ఋల
నం

M.H. 101 Debt Relief /Waiver of
Agricultural Loans

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ౖ  ఆతహతల  ఋణ ఉపశమనం S.H.(05) Debt Relief to Farmers

suicide cases
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. .. 1,50.00 ..
త Total S.H.(05) .. .. 1,50.00 ..
త Total G.H. 25 .. .. 1,50.00 ..
త Total M.H. 101 .. .. 1,50.00 ..
త Total 04 .. .. 1,50.00 ..
ఇతర ంక భద త మ సంమ
రక మ

S.M.J.H 60 Other Social Security and
Welfare Programmes

ఇతర రక మ M.H. 200 Other Programmes
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప ద  పథక  ంద ద ఖ
వన ంబల సయ
(ఆపదం)

S.H.(20) Assistance to below Poverty
line Families under Accident
Insurance Scheme (Apathbandhu)

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 57.60 3,50.00 57.60
త Total S.H.(20) .. 57.60 3,50.00 57.60
త Total G.H. 25 .. 57.60 3,50.00 57.60
త Total M.H. 200 .. 57.60 3,50.00 57.60
త Total 60 .. 57.60 3,50.00 57.60
త Total 2235 .. 57.60 5,00.00 57.60
ప కృ ౖ పత సంభంన
సయ

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
Natural Calamities

 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and
Administration

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses .. .. .. 0.01
త Total S.H.(01) .. .. .. 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. .. .. 0.01

ఋణ విము� క్తి / �వ్య�సాయ ఋణాల
మినహా�యింపు
స‌హయ శాఖ క‌మీషన‌రు, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2235 Social Security and
S.M.J.H 04 Debt Relief /Waiver of
M.H. 101 Debt Relief /Waiver of
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total M.H. 001 .. .. .. 0.01
అవృ S.M.J.H 01 Drought
ఉత సయ M.H. 101 Gratuitous Relief
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
నగ పంపక S.H.(04) Cash Doles
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 86.94 0.01 1,50.00 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) 86.94 0.01 1,50.00 0.01
ఆర,  S.H.(05) Food and Clothing
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(05) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
గృహ ణ S.H.(06) Housing
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(06) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
 షయక  S.H.(07) Educational Concessions
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(07) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
మంల సరఫ S.H.(08) Supply of Medicines
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(08) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
తన,రయక ఎల మ
వవయ పకరల సరఫ

S.H.(09) Supply of Seeds, Fertilisers
and Agricultural Implements

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(09) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ప సం సరఫ S.H.(10) Supply of Fodder
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(10) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ఇతర అంశ S.H.(80) Other Items
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(80) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
స‌హ‌య శాఖ క‌మీష‌న‌రు, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total G.H. 25 86.94 0.08 1,50.07 0.08
త Total M.H. 101 86.94 0.08 1,50.07 0.08
మం సరఫ M.H. 102 Drinking Water Supply
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
మం సరఫ,  ణ  సరఫ
పరచడం, ఒం మ  యడం

S.H.(04) Drinking Water Supply,
Flush and Desilting (Rural)

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ల  ట S.H.(06) Deepening of Open Wells
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(06) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
 ల ర పంయ సంస ల
సయం 

S.H.(07) Assistance to Panchayati
Raj Bodies for borewells

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(07) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
 ర ట, ఎంన 
ల సం రలక సంల సయం

S.H.(08) Assistance to Municipalities
for Transportation of water and
sinking of borewells

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
 బ ఆల కలన  319 Grants for Creation of Capital

Assets
.. 0.01 0.01 0.01

త Total 310 .. 0.02 0.02 0.02
త Total S.H.(08) .. 0.02 0.02 0.02
మం సరఫ పంయ
సంస ల సయం 

S.H.(09) Assistance to Panchayati
Raj Bodies for drinking water supply

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(09) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ౖ ద నగర  ంత  సరఫ 
లల వవరల   సయం

S.H.(10) Assistance to Hyderabad
Metropolitan Water Supply and
Sewerage Board

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(10) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.07 0.07 0.07
త Total M.H. 102 .. 0.07 0.07 0.07

ఉచిత‌ స‌హాయ‌ము
స‌హయ‌ శాఖ‌ క‌మీష‌న‌రు,‌ శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 01 Drought
M.H. 101 Gratuitous Relief
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ప స సరఫ M.H. 104 Supply of Fodder
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప సం సరఫ S.H.(04) Supply of Fodder
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 ..
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 ..
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.01 0.01 ..
త Total M.H. 104 .. 0.01 0.01 ..

M.H. 193 Assistance to Local Bodies
and Other Non-Government
Bodies/Institutions

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ల త వడం, ల, ల 
ట సం పంయ సంస ల
సయ

S.H.(05) Assistance to Panchayati
Raj Institutions for Construction and
Deepening of Wells and Tanks

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(05) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
న తర  ల పల ణం,
నద రణ య  పంయ
సంస ల సయ

S.H.(06) Assistance to Panchayati
Raj Institutions for Construction and
Restoration of Minor Irrigation
sources

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(06) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.02 0.02 0.02
త Total M.H. 193 .. 0.02 0.02 0.02
ప గ M.H. 282 Public Health
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప గ పథక S.H.(04) Public Health Schemes
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 282 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
,   దౖ న  .ఐ.ల
త వడం  గృహ ణ లల ర
కల ఏ యడం

S.H.(09) Providing of Civic Amenities
to Housing Colonies by digging of
C.I. Wells in wells and bores etc.

ప‌శు�గ్రా స‌ము స‌ర‌ఫ‌రా
స‌హ‌య శాఖ క‌మీష‌న‌రు, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 01 Drought
M.H. 104 Supply of Fodder
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(09) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
పవ  ష స రణ S.H.(10) Augumentation of Power

Transmission
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(10) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ఇతర వయం S.H.(80) Other Expenditure
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(80) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.03 0.03 0.03
త Total M.H. 800 .. 0.03 0.03 0.03
త Total 01 86.94 0.22 1,50.21 0.21
వరద,  దౖ న S.M.J.H 02 Floods, Cyclones, etc.,
ఉత సయ M.H. 101 Gratuitous Relief
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
నగ పంపక S.H.(04) Cash Doles
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 1,40.54 0.01 2,00.54 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) 1,40.54 0.01 2,00.54 0.01
ఆర,  S.H.(05) Food and Clothing
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 50.00 0.01
త Total S.H.(05) .. 0.01 50.00 0.01
గృహ ణ S.H.(06) Housing
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 1.67 0.01 1.67 0.01
త Total S.H.(06) 1.67 0.01 1.67 0.01
 షయక  S.H.(07) Educational Concessions
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(07) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
మంల సరఫ S.H.(08) Supply of Medicines
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 50.00 0.01

ఇతర �వ్యయము
స‌హయ శాఖ క‌మీష‌న‌రు, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 01 Drought
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total S.H.(08) .. 0.01 50.00 0.01
తన,రయక ఎల మ
వవయ పకరల సరఫ

S.H.(09) Supply of Seeds, Fertilisers
and Agricultural Implements

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(09) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ప సం సరఫ S.H.(10) Supply of Fodder
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(10) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ప క షర రక మం అమ
సయం

S.H.(11) Assistance to
implementation of Special Nutrition
programme

సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(11) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ఇతర అంశ S.H.(80) Other Items
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 40.00 0.01
త Total S.H.(80) .. 0.01 40.00 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 1,42.21 0.09 3,42.25 0.09
త Total M.H. 101 1,42.21 0.09 3,42.25 0.09
ప స సరఫ M.H. 104 Supply of Fodder
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప సం సరఫ S.H.(04) Supply of Fodder
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
పల ప సం సరఫ S.H.(05) Supply of Feed to the Cattle
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(05) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.02 0.02 0.02
త Total M.H. 104 .. 0.02 0.02 0.02
పౖ ద రణ M.H. 105 Veterinary Care
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
పౖ ద రణ S.H.(04) Veterinary Care
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid

ఉచిత‌ స‌హాయ‌ము
స‌హయ‌ శాఖ‌ క‌మీష‌న‌రు,‌ శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 02 Floods, Cyclones, etc.,
M.H. 101 Gratuitous Relief
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD

44



ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ప సం సరఫ, ప ౖ ద రణ S.H.(05) Supply of Fodder and

Veterinary Care
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(05) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.02 0.02 0.02
త Total M.H. 105 .. 0.02 0.02 0.02
చన  ంల ఎ 
 ం

M.H. 111 Exgratia Payments to
Bereaved Families

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
చన  ంల ఎ  
 ం

S.H.(04) Exgratia Payments to
Bereaved Families

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 2,84.50 0.01 3,84.50 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) 2,84.50 0.01 3,84.50 0.01
ల రణం మరంన వల ఎ-
   ం

S.H.(05) Payments of Ex-gratia to
deceased persons due to
Thunderbolts

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 3,86.80 65.00 4,50.00 65.00
త Total S.H.(05) 3,86.80 65.00 4,50.00 65.00
అ ప దం రణం మరంన వల
ఎ    ం

S.H.(06) Ex-gratia payment
deceased persons due to fire
accident

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. .. 36,29.30 ..
త Total S.H.(06) .. .. 36,29.30 ..
త Total G.H. 25 6,71.30 65.01 44,63.80 65.01
త Total M.H. 111 6,71.30 65.01 44,63.80 65.01
జ రత ప ల తరం M.H. 112 Evacuation of Population
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
జ క తరం S.H.(04) Evacuation of Population
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 112 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01

పశు�వై �ద్య రక్షణ
స‌హ‌య శాఖ క‌మీష‌న‌రు, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 02 Floods, Cyclones, etc.,
M.H. 105 Veterinary Care
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
గృల మరమ, నణన
సయ

M.H. 113 Assistance for
Repairs/Reconstruction of Houses

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
గృల మరమ మ నణం
ర సయం

S.H.(04) Assistance for Repairs and
Reconstruction of Houses

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.29 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.29 0.01
ల  S.H.(05) Hut Insurance
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 0.04 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(05) 0.04 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 25 0.04 0.01 0.29 0.01
త Total M.H. 113 0.04 0.01 0.29 0.01
వవయ పకల  త
వవయర  సయ

M.H. 114 Assistance to Farmers for
Purchase of Agricultural Inputs

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
వవయ పకల  తం
వవయర  సహయం

S.H.(04) Assistance to Farmers for
Purchase of Agricultural Inputs

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 151,52.64 60.00 187,31.87 60.00
త Total S.H.(04) 151,52.64 60.00 187,31.87 60.00
త Total G.H. 25 151,52.64 60.00 187,31.87 60.00
త Total M.H. 114 151,52.64 60.00 187,31.87 60.00
ల ం ఇక, రద, చ
లంట వవయల సయ

M.H. 115 Assistance to Farmers to
Clear Sand/Silt/Salinity From Land

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ల ం ఇక, రద, చ
లంట వవయల సయం

S.H.(04) Assistance to Farmers to
Clear Sand/Silt/Salinity from land.

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 115 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
బన ట  , పం ట
మరమల త ౖ ల సయ

M.H. 116 Assistance to Farmers for
Repairs of Damaged Tube-Wells
Pumpsets, etc.,

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
బన ట  , పంట
మరమల తం ౖ ల సయం

S.H.(04) Assistance to Farmers for
Repairs of Damaged Tube Wells,
Pump sets, etc.,

�గృహాల‌ మ‌రమమ్మ�త్తులు,
పున‌ర్ని�మ్మణ‌మునకు‌ సహాయ‌ము
స‌హయ‌ శాఖ‌ క‌మీషన‌రు,‌ శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 02 Floods, Cyclones, etc.,
M.H. 113 Assistance for
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 116 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
పగణల  త ౖ ల
సయ

M.H. 117 Assistance to Farmers for
purchase of Livestock

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
పగణల  తం ౖ ల
సయం

S.H.(04) Assistance to Farmers for
Purchase of livestock

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 117 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ప ప  న పడవ, పకల
మరమ, త   త
సయ

M.H. 118 Assistance for
Repairs/Replacement of damaged
Boats and Equipment for Fishing

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప ప  న పడవ, పకల
మరమ, త   తం
సయం

S.H.(04) Assistance for
Repairs/Replacement of damaged
Boats and Equipment for Fishing

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 118 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
న ప , పకల మరమ,
త   త పల 
సయ

M.H. 119 Assistance to Artisans for
Repairs, Replacement of damaged
Tools and Equipment

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
న ప , పక
మరమ, త   తం
పల  సయం

S.H.(04) Assistance to Artisans for
Repairs/Replacement of damaged
Tools and Equipment

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
 ణ పశ మ మ హసకళల
కల సయం

S.H.(05) Assistance to Artisans of
Village Industries and Handicrafts

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01

దె�బ్బతి�న్న గొ�ట్ట పు బావులు, �పంపు సె�ట్ల
మ‌రమమ్మ�త్తుల నిమి� త్తుము �రై �ల‌కు
స‌హాయము
స‌హయ శాఖ క‌మీష�‌రు, శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 02 Floods, Cyclones, etc.,
M.H. 116 Assistance to Farmers for
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total S.H.(05) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
న ధల మరమ/భ సం
త కల సయం

S.H.(06) Assistance to Handlooms
Artisans for Repairs/Replacement of
damaged Tools

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(06) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.03 0.03 0.03
త Total M.H. 119 .. 0.03 0.03 0.03
ఉ ర  యజల సయ M.H. 120 Assistance to Owners of

Salt Works
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ఉ ర  యజల సయం S.H.(04) Assistance to Owners of

Salt Works
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total M.H. 120 .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
 క సంస , ఇతర ప తర సంస ,
సంల సయ

M.H. 193 Assistance to Local Bodies
and Other Non-Government
Bodies/Institutions

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ౖ న పంయ రహల
పల మరమ, నద రణ

S.H.(04) Repairs and Restoration of
Panchayati Raj damaged Road
Works

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ౖ న పంయ భవల
మరమ, నద రణ

S.H.(05) Repairs and Restoration of
damaged Panchayati Raj Buildings

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(05) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
పంయ  ంద నతర దల
పల మరమ, నద రణ

S.H.(06) Repairs and Restoration of
Minor irrigation Works under
Panchayati Raj

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(06) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01

చెడిపోయిన ప‌నిము�ట్లు , ప‌రిక‌రాల
మ‌రమమ్మ�త్తులు, కొ� త్తువి కొనుగోలు చేసే
‌నిమి� త్తుము చేతిపనుల వా‌రికి స‌హాయము
స‌హయ శాఖ క‌మీషన‌రు, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 02 Floods, Cyclones, etc.,
M.H. 119 Assistance to Artisans for
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
 సరఫ పథకం, దల పల
వం పంయ పల మరమ,
నద రణ

S.H.(07) Repairs and Restoration of
P.R.Works such as Water Supply
Scheme, Drainage Works

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(07) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
 మ పంయల మరమ,
నద రణ

S.H.(08) Repairs and Restoration of
Gram Panchayati Works

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(08) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ౖ న ప ఆల
మరమ, నద రణ

S.H.(09) Repairs and Restoration of
damaged Municipal properties

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(09) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ౖ న ప షల పల
మరమ, నద రణ

S.H.(10) Repairs and Restoration of
damaged Works of Municipal
Corporations

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(10) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
జన సహర సంస   సహయం S.H.(11) Assistance to Girijan Co-

operative Corporation Ltd.,
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(11) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ద, ప పలన యంత ణ  ంద గల
ౖ న ఠల భవల సయం

S.H.(12) Assistance to damaged
School Buildings under the Control
of Education and Municipal
Administration

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(12) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ఏకృత ఆ అవృ  ఏ సయం S.H.(13) Assistance to Integrated

Tribal Development Agency.
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
త Total S.H.(13) .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
లంణ  సంస  సయం S.H.(14) Assistance to TGTRANSCO
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid

�స్థా నిక �సం�స్థా లు, ఇత‌ర �ప్ర భు�త్వేత‌ర
�సం�స్థా లు, �సంఘాల‌కు �‌హాయ‌ము
�‌హయ శాఖ క‌మీష‌న‌రు, శాఖాధి�‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 02 Floods, Cyclones, etc.,
M.H. 193 Assistance to Local Bodies
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
త Total S.H.(14) .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
లంణ వవయ శల
సయం

S.H.(15) Assistance to TG
Agricultural University

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
త Total S.H.(15) .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
బన బ  ం  ం
సయం

S.H.(16) Assistance to repair
damaged Biogas Plant.

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
త Total S.H.(16) .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
..ఎ.ఆ... సయం S.H.(17) Assistance to T.G.S.R.T.C.
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
త Total S.H.(17) .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
సహర సంస ల సయం S.H.(18) Assistance to Co-op.

Institutions
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
త Total S.H.(18) .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
లంణ ష   క అవృ
ష సయం

S.H.(19) Assistance to T.G.S.I.D.C.

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
త Total S.H.(19) .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
లంణ ష  గృహ ణ ష
సయం

S.H.(20) Assistance to T.G.S.H.C

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
త Total S.H.(20) .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
లంణ ష    ల ఆ క సంస 
సయం

S.H.(21) Assistance to T.G.S
Scheduled Caste Finance
Corporation

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(21) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
లంణ ౖ దన పష అనం ఉన
ౖ లయ భవనల మరమల,
నద రణల సయం

S.H.(22) Assistance to TG Vaidya
Vidhan Parishad for undertaking
repairs and restoration of damaged
hospital buildings

�స్థా నిక �సం�స్థా లు, ఇత‌ర �ప్ర భు�త్వేత‌ర
�సం�స్థా లు, �సంఘాల‌కు �‌హాయ‌ము
�‌హయ శాఖ క‌మీష‌న‌రు, శాఖాధి�‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 02 Floods, Cyclones, etc.,
M.H. 193 Assistance to Local Bodies
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(22) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
లంణ ష షన  సయ S.H.(23) Assistance to TG Fisheries

Corporation Ltd.,
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(23) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ౖ ద    సరఫ మ
   సయం

S.H.(25) Assistance to Hyderabad
Metro Water Supply and Sewerage
Board

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(25) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.21 0.53 0.21
త Total M.H. 193 .. 0.21 0.53 0.21
ప గ M.H. 282 Public Health
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ల ధకం, యంత ణ S.H.(04) Prevention and Control of

Diseases
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies .. 0.01 40.00 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 40.00 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.01 40.00 0.01
త Total M.H. 282 .. 0.01 40.00 0.01
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
బన  కల సయం S.H.(04) Assistance for damaged

Tobacco barns
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ప  పశ మల సంభంన న ల 
ప  సయం

S.H.(06) Assistance to artisans for
damages caused to sericulture.

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(06) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
అంగ ం ,  లల గృ
వౖ  సయం

S.H.(07) Assistance to Anganwadi
Centres, Balwadi Children houses
etc.

�స్థా నిక �సం�స్థా లు, ఇత‌ర �ప్ర భు�త్వేత‌ర
�సం�స్థా లు, �సంఘాల‌కు �‌హాయ‌ము
�‌హయ శాఖ క‌మీష‌న‌రు, శాఖాధి�‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 02 Floods, Cyclones, etc.,
M.H. 193 Assistance to Local Bodies and
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(07) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ఎ ఆ ఎ ఏ  ౖ క గ  S.H.(09) Aerial Photography by

NRSA
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(09) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
వ, కృ   ల ంట స S.H.(10) Contour Survey of Godavari

and Krishna deltas.
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(10) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
లంణ అ  ౖ 
సయం

S.H.(11) Assistance to Telangana
Amateur Radio Society

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(11) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
రణ వల సరఫ S.H.(14) Supply of Rescue Boats
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(14) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
  S.H.(16) Rainguages
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(16) .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ఇతర వయం S.H.(80) Other Expenditure
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 3,55.12 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(80) 3,55.12 0.02 0.02 0.02
త Total G.H. 25 3,55.12 0.10 0.10 0.10
త Total M.H. 800 3,55.12 0.10 0.10 0.10
త Total 02 163,21.31 1,25.56 235,78.97 1,25.56
రణ S.M.J.H 80 General
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration

ఇతర �వ్యయము
స‌హయ శాఖ క‌మీష‌న‌రు, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 02 Floods, Cyclones, etc.,
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses .. 0.01 0.02 0.01
త Total S.H.(01) .. 0.01 0.02 0.01
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.01 0.02 0.01
త Total M.H. 001 .. 0.01 0.02 0.01
ప కృ పల రహణ, ప
అవశ ఉన ప ల కంం
ప క

M.H. 102 Management of Natural
Disasters, Contingency Plans in
disaster prone areas

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప రహణ S.H.(04) Disaster Management
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. .. 0.01 ..
యంత  మ  520 Machinery and Equipment
 521 Purchases .. .. 0.01 ..
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.02 0.04 0.02
ష  ప రహణ అ S.H.(05) State Disaster Management

Authority
ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and

Publicity Expenses
.. 0.01 0.05 0.01

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 0.01 0.05 0.01
త Total S.H.(05) .. 0.03 0.15 0.03
లంణ రత   తరం S.H.(06) Evacuation Indian Pilgrims

of Telangana
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 0.01 10.00 0.01
త Total S.H.(06) .. 0.01 10.00 0.01
  ఆపట కం S.H.(07) Honorariums to HAM Radio

Operator
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 0.33 5.00 10.00 5.00
త Total S.H.(07) 0.33 5.00 10.00 5.00

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
స‌హ‌య శాఖ క‌మీష‌న‌రు, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 80 General
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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ం   V   DEMAND
,  కరణ మ సయ

REVENUE, REGISTRATION AND RELIEF
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total G.H. 25 0.33 5.06 20.19 5.06
త Total M.H. 102 0.33 5.06 20.19 5.06

M.H. 800 Other Deposits
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
 -19 మహ S.H.(14) COVID-19 PANDEMIC
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 30.00 50.00 30.00
త Total S.H.(14) .. 30.00 50.00 30.00
త Total G.H. 25 .. 30.00 50.00 30.00
త Total M.H. 800 .. 30.00 50.00 30.00
త Total 80 0.33 35.07 70.21 35.07
త Total 2245 164,08.58 1,60.85 237,99.39 1,60.85
త  Total Revenue 164,08.58 2,18.45 242,99.39 2,18.45
త సహయ ఖ కషన, ప Total COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,

HOD
164,08.58 2,18.45 242,99.39 2,18.45

�ప్ర �కృతి వి��త్తుల ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌కు, వి��త్తు‌కు
అవ‌కాశ‌ము ఉ�న్న �ప్ర దేశాల‌లో �కం�కంజె�న్సీ
�ప్ర ణాళి�‌లు
సహ‌య శాఖ �‌మీష�‌రు, శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2245 Relief on Account of
S.M.J.H 80 General
M.H. 102 Management of Natural Disasters,
H.O.D. COMMISSIONER FOR RELIEF,
HOD
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Establishment Expenditure

రహణ ప





ం  VI   DEMAND
ఎౖ  లన

EXCISE ADMINISTRATION
రహణ ప

Establishment
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹433,69.13
Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

ఆ ఖ, ప EXCISE,HOD     
 Revenue     
ష  ఎౖ  2039 State Excise 363,04.73 375,47.14 375,47.14 433,69.13
త ఆ ఖ, ప Total EXCISE,HOD 363,04.73 375,47.14 375,47.14 433,69.13

త  ం VI Total Revenue Demand VI 363,04.73 375,47.14 375,47.14 433,69.13

త  బ ం VI Total Capital Demand VI .. .. .. ..

త ం VI Total Demand VI 363,04.73 375,47.14 375,47.14 433,69.13
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ం   VI   DEMAND
ఎౖ  లన

EXCISE ADMINISTRATION
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ఆ ఖ, ప EXCISE,HOD     
 Revenue     
ష  ఎౖ  M.J.H. 2039 State Excise
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 8,88.96 8,76.76 8,76.76 9,03.06
భత 012 Allowances 20.51 17.34 17.34 17.86
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 2,29.54 1,91.94 1,91.94 3,04.06
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 16.85 .. .. 45.15
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 2,11.38 2,03.05 2,03.05 2,09.14
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 4,45.54 78.70 78.70 4,45.54
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 42.18 47.06 47.06 56.47
త Total 010 18,54.96 14,14.85 14,14.85 19,81.28
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 23.75 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 1,07.85 40.00 40.00 40.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

3.96 10.00 10.00 10.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 7.80 40.00 40.00 40.00
   133 Water Charges .. 6.15 6.15 6.15
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 70.11 77.52 77.52 77.52
చ   135 Electricity Charges 28.10 70.00 70.00 70.00
త Total 130 1,09.97 2,03.67 2,03.67 2,03.67
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 2.19 5.00 5.00 5.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.55 0.55 0.55
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 9.03 51.05 51.05 51.05
త Total 300 9.03 51.05 51.05 51.05
తన 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.40 .. .. ..
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.07 1.21 1.21 1.21
త Total S.H.(01) 21,08.22 17,16.33 17,16.33 22,82.76
  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
ఆ�బ్కారీ శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2039 State Excise
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. EXCISE,HOD
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ం   VI   DEMAND
ఎౖ  లన

EXCISE ADMINISTRATION
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 207,37.57 211,37.70 211,37.70 217,71.83
భత 012 Allowances 3,04.47 2,39.10 2,39.10 2,46.27
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 53,33.44 47,33.28 47,33.28 73,30.58
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 4,15.87 10,40.28 10,40.28 10,88.59
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 31,93.95 32,29.74 32,29.74 33,26.63
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 1,41.41 1,06.81 1,06.81 1,41.41
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 7,09.48 11,52.74 11,52.74 12,68.01
త Total 010 308,36.19 316,39.65 316,39.65 351,73.32
భృ 020 Wages .. .. .. ..
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 5.99 13.75 13.75 13.75
త Total 020 5.99 13.75 13.75 13.75
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 1,89.55 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 20,59.30 15,12.71 15,12.71 24,00.00
బ రం 112 Bus Warrants 0.98 12.00 12.00 12.00
త Total 110 20,60.28 15,24.71 15,24.71 24,12.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

7.08 43.92 43.92 43.92

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 85.49 3,24.60 3,24.60 3,24.60
   133 Water Charges 0.91 9.93 9.93 9.93
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 4,02.38 14,00.00 14,00.00 20,00.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 25.01 60.00 60.00 60.00
త Total 130 5,20.87 18,38.45 18,38.45 24,38.45
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 2,60.42 2,85.00 2,85.00 5,00.00
ప 142 Taxes .. 3.76 3.76 3.76
త Total 140 2,60.42 2,88.76 2,88.76 5,03.76
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 6.00 6.00 6.00
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 69.59 2,42.62 2,42.62 2,42.62
త Total 300 69.59 2,42.62 2,42.62 2,42.62
తన 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 2.40 .. .. ..
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 3.03 3.03 3.03
త Total S.H.(03) 339,45.29 355,56.97 355,56.97 407,92.93

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
ఆ�బ్కారీ శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2039 State Excise
M.H. 001 Direction and
H.O.D. EXCISE,HOD
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ం   VI   DEMAND
ఎౖ  లన

EXCISE ADMINISTRATION
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ణ కల S.H.(70) Training Colleges
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,38.31 1,46.89 1,46.89 1,51.30
భత 012 Allowances 5.94 5.39 5.39 5.55
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 43.32 32.15 32.15 50.94
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.90 7.07 7.07 7.56
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 34.30 34.14 34.14 35.16
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement .. 6.87 6.87 ..
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 6.95 7.98 7.98 9.58
త Total 010 2,31.72 2,40.49 2,40.49 2,60.09
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 4.15 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.11 0.11 0.11
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.11 0.48 0.48 0.48

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 4.64 5.30 5.30 5.30
   133 Water Charges .. 1.06 1.06 1.06
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 8.50 20.40 20.40 20.40
చ   135 Electricity Charges 2.10 6.00 6.00 6.00
త Total 130 15.35 33.24 33.24 33.24
త Total S.H.(70) 2,51.22 2,73.84 2,73.84 2,93.44
త Total M.H. 001 363,04.73 375,47.14 375,47.14 433,69.13
త Total 2039 363,04.73 375,47.14 375,47.14 433,69.13
త  Total Revenue 363,04.73 375,47.14 375,47.14 433,69.13
త ఆ ఖ, ప Total EXCISE,HOD 363,04.73 375,47.14 375,47.14 433,69.13

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
ఆ�బ్కారీ శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2039 State Excise
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. EXCISE,HOD
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Scheme Expenditure

ప గ ప





ం  VI   DEMAND
ఎౖ  లన

EXCISE ADMINISTRATION
ప గ ప

Schemes
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹37,54.76
Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

ఆ ఖ, ప EXCISE,HOD     
 Revenue     
ష  ఎౖ  2039 State Excise 67,64.26 35,54.76 28,48.18 32,54.76
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ
 బ గ

4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

45.73 2,00.00 2,00.00 5,00.00

త ఆ ఖ, ప Total EXCISE,HOD 68,09.99 37,54.76 30,48.18 37,54.76

త  ం VI Total Revenue Demand VI 67,64.26 35,54.76 28,48.18 32,54.76

త  బ ం VI Total Capital Demand VI 45.73 2,00.00 2,00.00 5,00.00

త ం VI Total Demand VI 68,09.99 37,54.76 30,48.18 37,54.76
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ం   VI   DEMAND
ఎౖ  లన

EXCISE ADMINISTRATION
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ఆ ఖ, ప EXCISE,HOD     
 Revenue     
ష  ఎౖ  M.J.H. 2039 State Excise
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses .. 50.00 10.00 10.00
రహస స వయ 410 Secret Service Expenditure .. 2,00.00 2,00.00 1,00.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 3,00.00 1,53.42 2,00.00
త Total S.H.(01) .. 5,50.00 3,63.42 3,10.00
  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices
ష వయ / మ ఆర ఖ 230 Cost of Ration / Diet Charges .. 20.00 20.00 10.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 10,00.00 5,00.00 5,50.00
త Total S.H.(03) .. 10,20.00 5,20.00 5,60.00
త Total G.H. 25 .. 15,70.00 8,83.42 8,70.00
త Total M.H. 001 .. 15,70.00 8,83.42 8,70.00
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
క  త ల నష పరం
 ంన  ం

S.H.(04) Exgratia payment to toddy
tappers

తన 310 Grants-in-Aid
\N 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 19,13.37 2,00.00 2,00.00 6,10.00
త Total S.H.(04) 19,13.37 2,00.00 2,00.00 6,10.00
      ం S.H.(12) Payment to HPPS

Project(Hologram Charges/MPLS
Network Air Data
charges/Differential Service Tax

తన 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 48,50.89 17,64.76 17,64.76 17,64.76
త Total S.H.(12) 48,50.89 17,64.76 17,64.76 17,64.76

S.H.(13) Welfare of toddy tappers
తన 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 20.00 .. 10.00
త Total S.H.(13) .. 20.00 .. 10.00
త Total G.H. 25 67,64.26 19,84.76 19,64.76 23,84.76
త Total M.H. 800 67,64.26 19,84.76 19,64.76 23,84.76

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
ఆ�బ్కారీ శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2039 State Excise
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. EXCISE,HOD
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ం   VI   DEMAND
ఎౖ  లన

EXCISE ADMINISTRATION
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

త Total 2039 67,64.26 35,54.76 28,48.18 32,54.76
త  Total Revenue 67,64.26 35,54.76 28,48.18 32,54.76
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ   బ
గ

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ఎౖ  ఖ భవనల ణ S.H.(10) Construction of Excise

Department Buildings
ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
ఇతర ఖ 531 Other Expenditure 45.73 2,00.00 2,00.00 5,00.00
త Total S.H.(10) 45.73 2,00.00 2,00.00 5,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 45.73 2,00.00 2,00.00 5,00.00
త Total M.H. 800 45.73 2,00.00 2,00.00 5,00.00
త Total 4070 45.73 2,00.00 2,00.00 5,00.00
త  బ Total Capital 45.73 2,00.00 2,00.00 5,00.00
త ఆ ఖ, ప Total EXCISE,HOD 68,09.99 37,54.76 30,48.18 37,54.76

ఇతర �వ్యయము
ఆ�బ్కారీ శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2039 State Excise
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. EXCISE,HOD
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ం  VII   DEMAND
జ పల లన

COMMERCIAL TAXES ADMINISTRATION
రహణ ప

Establishment
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹363,89.77
Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

ష  పల ఖ, ప STATE TAXES,HOD     
 Revenue     
అమక, ర దల
ౖ  ప

2040 Taxes on Sales, Trade etc., 272,79.65 333,00.80 333,00.80 360,08.96

ఇతర పలన స 2070 Other Administrative Services 0.21 .. .. 12.75
త  Total Revenue 272,79.86 333,00.80 333,00.80 360,21.71
త ష  పల ఖ,
ప

Total STATE TAXES,HOD 272,79.86 333,00.80 333,00.80 360,21.71

లంణ  అ
 న, ప

TELANGANA VAT APPELLATE
TRIBUNAL, HOD

    

 Revenue     
అమక, ర దల
ౖ  ప

2040 Taxes on Sales, Trade etc., 2,99.78 3,52.49 3,52.49 3,68.06

త లంణ 
అ  న, ప

Total TELANGANA VAT APPELLATE
TRIBUNAL, HOD

2,99.78 3,52.49 3,52.49 3,68.06

త  ం VII Total Revenue Demand VII 275,79.64 336,53.29 336,53.29 363,89.77

త  బ ం VII Total Capital Demand VII .. .. .. ..

త ం VII Total Demand VII 275,79.64 336,53.29 336,53.29 363,89.77
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ం   VII   DEMAND
జ పల లన

COMMERCIAL TAXES ADMINISTRATION
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ష  పల ఖ, ప STATE TAXES,HOD     
 Revenue     
అమక, ర దల ౖ
ప

M.J.H. 2040 Taxes on Sales, Trade
etc.,

 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and
Administration

ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 10,95.90 11,86.99 11,86.99 12,22.60
భత 012 Allowances 23.32 22.80 22.80 23.48
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 3,33.01 2,61.11 2,61.11 4,11.65
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 22.59 .. .. 61.13
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 2,62.39 2,71.66 2,71.66 2,79.81
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 11.61 21.39 21.39 11.61
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 23.48 63.99 63.99 63.99
త Total 010 17,72.30 18,27.94 18,27.94 20,74.27
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 34.61 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 6.21 10.87 10.87 10.87
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

1.75 38.81 38.81 38.81

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 3,78.46 10,56.59 10,56.59 10,56.59
   133 Water Charges 1.88 40.11 40.11 40.11
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 97.18 1,50.91 1,50.91 1,50.91
చ   135 Electricity Charges 13.55 1,50.00 1,50.00 1,50.00
త Total 130 4,92.82 14,36.42 14,36.42 14,36.42
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 14.37 30.25 30.25 30.25
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance 6.50 80.00 80.00 80.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 60.50 60.50 60.50
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 1,87.35 5,00.00 5,00.00 5,00.00
త Total 300 1,87.35 5,00.00 5,00.00 5,00.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 6.07 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total S.H.(01) 25,20.23 39,55.98 39,55.98 42,02.31

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
రాష� స్ట్రే ప‌న్నుల శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2040 Taxes on Sales, Trade
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. STATE TAXES,HOD
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ం   VII   DEMAND
జ పల లన

COMMERCIAL TAXES ADMINISTRATION
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 144,73.75 147,27.16 147,27.16 151,68.97
భత 012 Allowances 2,50.69 2,61.31 2,61.31 2,69.15
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 39,65.97 32,58.56 32,58.56 51,07.39
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2,92.16 7,16.17 7,16.17 7,58.45
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 28,55.19 28,76.90 28,76.90 29,63.21
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 95.70 1,19.93 1,19.93 95.70
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 4,22.27 7,97.56 7,97.56 7,97.56
త Total 010 223,55.73 227,57.59 227,57.59 251,60.43
భృ 020 Wages .. .. .. ..
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 1.73 10.00 10.00 10.00
 సమయం కంంం ఉ 022 Full Time Contingent Employees 2.30 10.00 10.00 10.00
  ౖ  కంంం ఉ 023 Part time Contingent Employees 7.13 20.00 20.00 20.00
త Total 020 11.16 40.00 40.00 40.00
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 2,78.89 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 6.16 17.07 17.07 17.07
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

14.90 87.84 87.84 87.84

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 1,61.27 3,85.45 3,85.45 3,85.45
   133 Water Charges 6.31 60.51 60.51 60.51
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 8,95.34 17,00.00 17,00.00 17,00.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 1,01.11 2,26.00 2,26.00 2,26.00
త Total 130 11,78.93 24,59.80 24,59.80 24,59.80
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 2,56.74 23,70.00 23,70.00 23,70.00
ప 142 Taxes .. 5,00.97 5,00.97 5,00.97
త Total 140 2,56.74 28,70.97 28,70.97 28,70.97
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 29.11 88.33 88.33 88.33
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 15.13 15.13 15.13
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 1,99.65 6,50.00 6,50.00 6,50.00
త Total 300 1,99.65 6,50.00 6,50.00 6,50.00
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 2.40 .. .. ..

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
రాష� స్ట్రే ప‌న్నుల శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2040 Taxes on Sales, Trade
M.H. 001 Direction and
H.O.D. STATE TAXES,HOD
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ం   VII   DEMAND
జ పల లన

COMMERCIAL TAXES ADMINISTRATION
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 13.23 35.05 35.05 35.05
త Total S.H.(03) 243,32.00 289,33.94 289,33.94 313,36.78
ణ సంస S.H.(05) Training Institute
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 18.13 18.02 18.02 18.56
భత 012 Allowances 0.36 0.34 0.34 0.35
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 4.54 3.93 3.93 6.25
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 0.36 .. .. 0.93
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 4.40 4.15 4.15 4.27
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 0.57 0.96 0.96 0.96
త Total 010 28.36 27.40 27.40 31.32
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 0.17 .. .. ..
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

.. 0.17 0.17 0.17

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 1.17 1.60 1.60 1.60
త Total 130 1.17 1.77 1.77 1.77
త Total S.H.(05) 29.70 29.17 29.17 33.09
సమగ    S.H.(08) Integrated Check Posts
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 2,31.01 2,23.44 2,23.44 2,30.14
భత 012 Allowances 0.52 0.73 0.73 0.75
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 62.34 50.62 50.62 77.49
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 4.43 .. .. 11.51
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 29.58 28.81 28.81 29.67
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 1.22 .. .. 1.22
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 2.09 12.25 12.25 12.25
త Total 010 3,31.19 3,15.85 3,15.85 3,63.03
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 5.75 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.91 0.91 0.91
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

.. 0.45 0.45 0.45

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses .. 1.21 1.21 1.21
   133 Water Charges .. 1.10 1.10 1.10
చ   135 Electricity Charges .. 2.00 2.00 2.00

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
రాష� స్ట్రే ప‌న్నుల శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2040 Taxes on Sales, Trade
M.H. 001 Direction and
H.O.D. STATE TAXES,HOD
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ం   VII   DEMAND
జ పల లన

COMMERCIAL TAXES ADMINISTRATION
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

త Total 130 .. 4.76 4.76 4.76
త Total S.H.(08) 3,36.94 3,21.52 3,21.52 3,68.70
 అమ పట    రహణ
బృందం

S.H.(09) Project Management Team
for implementing V.A.T.

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 37.05 36.77 36.77 37.87
భత 012 Allowances 0.45 0.46 0.46 0.47
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 12.56 8.12 8.12 12.75
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 0.73 .. .. 1.89
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 8.84 8.56 8.56 8.82
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 0.42 1.98 1.98 1.98
త Total 010 60.05 55.89 55.89 63.78
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 0.69 .. .. ..
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.01 0.30 0.30 0.30

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.03 4.00 4.00 4.00
త Total 130 0.04 4.30 4.30 4.30
త Total S.H.(09) 60.78 60.19 60.19 68.08
త Total M.H. 001 272,79.65 333,00.80 333,00.80 360,08.96
త Total 2040 272,79.65 333,00.80 333,00.80 360,08.96
ఇతర పలన స M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative

Services
అ గృహ, ప త వస గృహ
దలన

M.H. 115 Guest Houses,
Govt.Hostels etc.,

 అ గృహ S.H.(06) Revenue Guest Houses
తన 010 Salaries
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 0.21 .. .. 12.75
త Total S.H.(06) 0.21 .. .. 12.75
త Total M.H. 115 0.21 .. .. 12.75
త Total 2070 0.21 .. .. 12.75
త  Total Revenue 272,79.86 333,00.80 333,00.80 360,21.71
త ష  పల ఖ, ప Total STATE TAXES,HOD 272,79.86 333,00.80 333,00.80 360,21.71

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
రాష� స్ట్రే ప‌న్నుల శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2040 Taxes on Sales, Trade
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. STATE TAXES,HOD
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ం   VII   DEMAND
జ పల లన

COMMERCIAL TAXES ADMINISTRATION
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
లంణ  అ  న,
ప

TELANGANA VAT APPELLATE
TRIBUNAL, HOD

    

 Revenue     
అమక, ర దల ౖ
ప

M.J.H. 2040 Taxes on Sales, Trade
etc.,

 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and
Administration

లంణ  నరణ  న S.H.(04) Telangana VAT Appellate
Tribunal

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,71.83 1,64.14 1,64.14 1,69.06
భత 012 Allowances 2.29 2.27 2.27 2.34
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 46.53 36.01 36.01 56.92
సర భత 014 Sumptuary Allowance 0.38 .. .. ..
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.61 7.92 7.92 0.12
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 29.21 32.24 32.24 33.21
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 0.54 4.91 4.91 0.54
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 7.60 8.79 8.79 9.66
త Total 010 2,60.99 2,56.28 2,56.28 2,71.85
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 2.20 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.61 0.61 0.61
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.58 1.66 1.66 1.66

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 2.18 3.15 3.15 3.15
   133 Water Charges .. 3.52 3.52 3.52
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 6.21 17.01 17.01 17.01
చ   135 Electricity Charges 0.19 4.01 4.01 4.01
త Total 130 9.16 29.35 29.35 29.35
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 3.76 27.28 27.28 27.28
ప 142 Taxes .. 5.00 5.00 5.00
త Total 140 3.76 32.28 32.28 32.28
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 1.35 1.35 1.35
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 23.67 32.01 32.01 32.01
త Total 300 23.67 32.01 32.01 32.01
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
తె�లంగాణ �వ్యాట్ అ�ప్పిలేటు �ట్రి �వ్యాన‌లు,
శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2040 Taxes on Sales, Trade
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. TELANGANA VAT APPELLATE
TRIBUNAL, HOD
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ం   VII   DEMAND
జ పల లన

COMMERCIAL TAXES ADMINISTRATION
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 0.61 0.61 0.61
త Total S.H.(04) 2,99.78 3,52.49 3,52.49 3,68.06
త Total M.H. 001 2,99.78 3,52.49 3,52.49 3,68.06
త Total 2040 2,99.78 3,52.49 3,52.49 3,68.06
త  Total Revenue 2,99.78 3,52.49 3,52.49 3,68.06
త లంణ  అ  న,
ప

Total TELANGANA VAT APPELLATE
TRIBUNAL, HOD

2,99.78 3,52.49 3,52.49 3,68.06

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
తె�లంగాణ �వ్యాట్ అ�ప్పిలేటు �ట్రి �వ్యాన‌లు,
శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2040 Taxes on Sales, Trade
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. TELANGANA VAT APPELLATE
TRIBUNAL, HOD
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ం  VII   DEMAND
జ పల లన

COMMERCIAL TAXES ADMINISTRATION
ప గ ప

Schemes
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹4,65.57
Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

ష  పల ఖ, ప STATE TAXES,HOD     
 Revenue     
అమక, ర దల
ౖ  ప

2040 Taxes on Sales, Trade etc., 22,49.70 4,55.57 1,47.87 4,55.57

 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ
 బ గ

4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

.. 10.00 10.00 10.00

త ష  పల ఖ,
ప

Total STATE TAXES,HOD 22,49.70 4,65.57 1,57.87 4,65.57

త  ం VII Total Revenue Demand VII 22,49.70 4,55.57 1,47.87 4,55.57

త  బ ం VII Total Capital Demand VII .. 10.00 10.00 10.00

త ం VII Total Demand VII 22,49.70 4,65.57 1,57.87 4,65.57

69



ం   VII   DEMAND
జ పల లన

COMMERCIAL TAXES ADMINISTRATION
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ష  పల ఖ, ప STATE TAXES,HOD     
 Revenue     
అమక, ర దల ౖ
ప

M.J.H. 2040 Taxes on Sales, Trade
etc.,

 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and
Administration

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
  050 Rewards .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses 0.58 20.00 19.30 25.00
ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and

Publicity Expenses
.. 10.00 10.00 10.00

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 50.97 10.00 10.00 2,55.00
రహస స వయ 410 Secret Service Expenditure .. 4.57 4.57 2.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
 హనల  512 Purchage of Vehicles .. 1,00.00 48.00 70.00
జ   800 User Charges
ఇతర ఖ 801 Other Expenditure 1,02.47 50.00 50.00 92.57
త Total S.H.(01) 1,54.02 1,95.57 1,42.87 4,55.57
  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. 2,55.00 .. ..
త Total S.H.(03) .. 2,55.00 .. ..
 అమ పట    రహణ
బృందం

S.H.(09) Project Management Team
for implementing V.A.T.

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 20,95.68 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(09) 20,95.68 .. .. ..
ఎ  పవరన, ణ & ఆషరణ S.H.(12) GST Transition ,Training &

Innovation
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 5.00 5.00 ..
త Total S.H.(12) .. 5.00 5.00 ..
త Total G.H. 25 22,49.70 4,55.57 1,47.87 4,55.57
త Total M.H. 001 22,49.70 4,55.57 1,47.87 4,55.57
త Total 2040 22,49.70 4,55.57 1,47.87 4,55.57
త  Total Revenue 22,49.70 4,55.57 1,47.87 4,55.57
 బ Capital     

�డై రెక్షన్ మరియు అ�డ్మిని�� స్ట్రేషన్
రాష� స్ట్రే ప‌న్నుల శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2040 Taxes on Sales, Trade
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. STATE TAXES,HOD
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ం   VII   DEMAND
జ పల లన

COMMERCIAL TAXES ADMINISTRATION
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ఇతర పలన సలౖ   బ
గ

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ష  పల ఖ భవనల ణ S.H.(11) Construction of StateTax

Department Buildings
ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
ఇతర ఖ 531 Other Expenditure .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total S.H.(11) .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total G.H. 25 .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total M.H. 800 .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total 4070 .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
త  బ Total Capital .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
త ష  పల ఖ, ప Total STATE TAXES,HOD 22,49.70 4,65.57 1,57.87 4,65.57

ఇతర �వ్యయము
రా�� ష్ట్ర ప‌న్నుల శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. STATE TAXES,HOD
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ం  XXVI   DEMAND
మత ధయ సంస ల లన

ADMINISTRATION OF RELIGIOUS ENDOWMENTS
రహణ ప

Establishment
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹51,37.50
Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

ల ఖ, ప ENDOWMENTS,HOD     
 Revenue     
ఇతర ంక స 2250 Other Social Services 46,47.78 47,38.52 47,38.52 51,37.50
ర త ల ఖ,
ప

Gross Total ENDOWMENTS,HOD 46,47.78 47,38.52 47,38.52 51,37.50

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -46,47.78 -47,38.52 -47,38.52 -51,37.50
కర త ల ఖ,
ప

Net Total ENDOWMENTS,HOD .. .. .. ..

ర త  ం
XXVI

Gross Total Revenue Demand XXVI 46,47.78 47,38.52 47,38.52 51,37.50

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -46,47.78 -47,38.52 -47,38.52 -51,37.50
కర త  ం
XXVI

Net Total Revenue Demand XXVI .. .. .. ..

త  బ ం
XXVI

Total Capital Demand XXVI .. .. .. ..

ర త ం XXVI Gross Total Demand XXVI 46,47.78 47,38.52 47,38.52 51,37.50

తం-వ Deduct - Recoveries -46,47.78 -47,38.52 -47,38.52 -51,37.50

కర త ం XXVI Net Total Demand XXVI .. .. .. ..
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ం   XXVI   DEMAND
మత ధయ సంస ల లన

ADMINISTRATION OF RELIGIOUS ENDOWMENTS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ల ఖ, ప ENDOWMENTS,HOD     
 Revenue     
ఇతర ంక స M.J.H. 2250 Other Social Services
మత ధయ సంస ల లన చట ం M.H. 102 Administration of Religious

and Charitable Endowments Acts
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 3,82.18 3,92.38 3,92.38 4,04.15
భత 012 Allowances 7.37 6.91 6.91 7.12
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 1,16.63 85.84 85.84 1,36.08
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 7.47 18.87 18.87 20.21
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 91.97 94.05 94.05 96.87
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 1.37 2.78 2.78 1.37
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 5.61 21.01 21.01 10.00
త Total 010 6,12.60 6,21.84 6,21.84 6,75.80
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 9.52 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.71 2.00 2.00 2.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

1.10 2.00 2.00 2.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 9.16 11.00 11.00 11.00
   133 Water Charges .. 1.20 1.20 1.20
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 46.02 45.00 45.00 45.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 9.31 20.00 20.00 20.00
త Total 130 65.59 79.20 79.20 79.20
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 1.09 1.41 1.41 1.41
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.12 0.12 0.12
ద  వ 285 Sanitation Services .. 15.60 15.60 15.60
త Total 280 .. 15.72 15.72 15.72
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 26.09 29.10 29.10 26.85
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 24.84 28.60 28.60 28.60
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing 17.13 18.70 18.70 18.70
త Total 300 68.06 76.40 76.40 74.15
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 0.40 0.40 0.40

మత ధ�ర్మాదాయ �సం�స్థ ల పాలన చ�� సం
దేవాదాయాల శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2250 Other Social Services
M.H. 102 Administration of Religious and
H.O.D. ENDOWMENTS,HOD
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ం   XXVI   DEMAND
మత ధయ సంస ల లన

ADMINISTRATION OF RELIGIOUS ENDOWMENTS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.74 0.91 0.91 0.91
త Total S.H.(01) 7,58.51 7,97.88 7,97.88 8,49.59
  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 8,64.52 8,87.15 8,87.15 9,13.76
భత 012 Allowances 12.63 12.74 12.74 13.12
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 2,31.90 1,97.08 1,97.08 3,07.66
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 17.11 43.31 43.31 45.69
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1,56.66 1,57.87 1,57.87 1,62.61
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 10.60 7.02 7.02 10.60
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 26.95 48.11 48.11 28.11
త Total 010 13,20.37 13,53.28 13,53.28 14,81.55
భృ 020 Wages .. .. .. ..
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 0.68 6.12 6.12 6.12
 సమయం కంంం ఉ 022 Full Time Contingent Employees 0.88 2.00 2.00 2.00
త Total 020 1.56 8.12 8.12 8.12
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 20.63 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.87 4.00 4.00 4.00
 త ప ణ భత 114 Fixed Travelling Allowance 0.97 12.00 12.00 12.00
త Total 110 1.84 16.00 16.00 16.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

2.74 5.00 5.00 5.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 18.35 31.55 31.55 31.55
   133 Water Charges 0.21 7.48 7.48 7.48
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 35.71 68.16 68.16 68.16
చ   135 Electricity Charges 2.77 5.00 5.00 5.00
త Total 130 59.78 1,17.19 1,17.19 1,17.19
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 5.89 22.68 22.68 22.68
ప 142 Taxes .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
త Total 140 5.89 23.68 23.68 23.68
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.41 0.41 0.41
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 10.69 13.41 13.41 13.41

మత ధ�ర్మాదాయ �సం�స్థ ల పాలన చ�� సం
దేవాదాయాల శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2250 Other Social Services
M.H. 102 Administration of Religious
H.O.D. ENDOWMENTS,HOD
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ం   XXVI   DEMAND
మత ధయ సంస ల లన

ADMINISTRATION OF RELIGIOUS ENDOWMENTS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 1,38.67 1,55.90 1,55.90 1,55.90
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing .. 5.00 5.00 ..
త Total 300 1,49.36 1,74.31 1,74.31 1,69.31
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.40 1.00 1.00 1.00
త Total S.H.(03) 15,59.83 16,93.99 16,93.99 18,17.26
లల రహ S.H.(04) Executive Officers of

Temples
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 13,92.76 13,42.14 13,42.14 13,82.40
భత 012 Allowances 10.20 9.83 9.83 10.12
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 3,53.46 2,99.58 2,99.58 4,65.46
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 27.21 65.84 65.84 69.12
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 2,40.82 2,31.91 2,31.91 2,38.87
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 3.56 5.93 5.93 3.56
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 42.13 72.74 72.74 72.74
త Total 010 20,70.14 20,27.97 20,27.97 22,42.27
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 28.50 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.03 0.03 0.03
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 2.00 2.00 2.00
త Total S.H.(04) 20,98.84 20,30.00 20,30.00 22,44.30
రణ గం మ యగం S.H.(05) Land Protection Cell and

Legal Cell
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 88.77 72.94 72.94 75.13
భత 012 Allowances 1.06 0.91 0.91 0.94
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 25.04 16.09 16.09 25.30
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 1.52 3.54 3.54 0.05
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 20.73 16.98 16.98 17.49
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 0.49 .. .. 0.49
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 3.61 3.92 3.92 4.68
త Total 010 1,41.22 1,14.38 1,14.38 1,24.08
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 3.51 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.59 0.59 0.59
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses

మత ధ�ర్మాదాయ �సం�స్థ ల పాలన చ�� సం
దేవాదాయాల శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2250 Other Social Services
M.H. 102 Administration of Religious
H.O.D. ENDOWMENTS,HOD
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ం   XXVI   DEMAND
మత ధయ సంస ల లన

ADMINISTRATION OF RELIGIOUS ENDOWMENTS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.72 1.05 1.05 1.05

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 11.36 9.00 9.00 9.00
   133 Water Charges 0.97 1.00 1.00 1.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 20.41 24.48 24.48 24.48
చ   135 Electricity Charges 1.12 3.00 3.00 3.00
త Total 130 34.58 38.53 38.53 38.53
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 7.60 3.60 3.60 3.60
త Total 140 7.60 3.60 3.60 3.60
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 2.00 2.00 2.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.11 0.11 0.11
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 40.96 53.00 53.00 53.00
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing 2.29 2.22 2.22 2.22
త Total 300 43.25 55.22 55.22 55.22
తన 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges .. 0.40 0.40 0.40
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.44 1.82 1.82 1.82
త Total S.H.(05) 2,30.60 2,16.65 2,16.65 2,26.35
త Total M.H. 102 46,47.78 47,38.52 47,38.52 51,37.50
త ం-మత ధల ల ం
భంన

M.H. 902 Deduct amount met from
Religious and Charitable
Endowments Fund

మత ధల ల ం భంన S.H.(90) Amount met from the
Religious and Charitable
Endowments Fund

అంతర త కల  630 Inter Account Transfers
అంతర త కల  631 Inter Account Transfers -46,47.78 -47,38.52 -47,38.52 -51,37.50
త Total S.H.(90) -46,47.78 -47,38.52 -47,38.52 -51,37.50
ర త Gross Total M.H. 902 .. .. .. ..
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -46,47.78 -47,38.52 -47,38.52 -51,37.50
కర త Net Total M.H. 902 -46,47.78 -47,38.52 -47,38.52 -51,37.50
ర త Gross Total 2250 46,47.78 47,38.52 47,38.52 51,37.50
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -46,47.78 -47,38.52 -47,38.52 -51,37.50
కర త Net Total 2250 .. .. .. ..
ర త  Gross Revenue 46,47.78 47,38.52 47,38.52 51,37.50

మత ధ�ర్మాదాయ �సం�స్థ ల పాలన చ�� సం
దేవాదాయాల శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2250 Other Social Services
M.H. 102 Administration of Religious and
H.O.D. ENDOWMENTS,HOD
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ం   XXVI   DEMAND
మత ధయ సంస ల లన

ADMINISTRATION OF RELIGIOUS ENDOWMENTS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -46,47.78 -47,38.52 -47,38.52 -51,37.50
కర త  Net Revenue .. .. .. ..
ర త ల ఖ, ప Gross Total ENDOWMENTS,HOD 46,47.78 47,38.52 47,38.52 51,37.50
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -46,47.78 -47,38.52 -47,38.52 -51,37.50
కర త ల ఖ, ప Net Total ENDOWMENTS,HOD .. .. .. ..

త‌� గ్గింపు-మత ధ‌ర్మాదాయాల నిధుల
�గ్గిండి భ‌గ్గించిన‌వి
దేవాదాయాల శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2250 Other Social Services
M.H. 902 Deduct amount met from
H.O.D. ENDOWMENTS,HOD
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ం  XXVI   DEMAND
మత ధయ సంస ల లన

ADMINISTRATION OF RELIGIOUS ENDOWMENTS
ప గ ప

Schemes
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹189,68.75
Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

ల ఖ, ప ENDOWMENTS,HOD     
 Revenue     
ఇతర ంక స 2250 Other Social Services 242,34.18 189,68.75 211,36.95 189,68.75
త ల ఖ,
ప

Total ENDOWMENTS,HOD 242,34.18 189,68.75 211,36.95 189,68.75

త  ం
XXVI

Total Revenue Demand XXVI 242,34.18 189,68.75 211,36.95 189,68.75

త  బ ం
XXVI

Total Capital Demand XXVI .. .. .. ..

త ం XXVI Total Demand XXVI 242,34.18 189,68.75 211,36.95 189,68.75
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ం   XXVI   DEMAND
మత ధయ సంస ల లన

ADMINISTRATION OF RELIGIOUS ENDOWMENTS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ల ఖ, ప ENDOWMENTS,HOD     
 Revenue     
ఇతర ంక స M.J.H. 2250 Other Social Services
మత ధయ సంస ల లన చట ం M.H. 102 Administration of Religious

and Charitable Endowments Acts
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ల పంగ S.H.(07) Bonalu Festival
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 15,00.00 20,00.00 20,00.00 20,00.00
త Total S.H.(07) 15,00.00 20,00.00 20,00.00 20,00.00
మ  ఫం  సయం S.H.(09) Assistance to Common

Good Fund (CGF)
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 24,37.10 13,33.33 13,33.33 15,00.00
త Total S.H.(09) 24,37.10 13,33.33 13,33.33 15,00.00
అర మ లయ ఉల ల
 సయ

S.H.(10) Assistance to salaries of
Archakas and Temple Employees
Fund

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 162,75.99 109,52.42 124,88.03 101,36.00
త Total S.H.(10) 162,75.99 109,52.42 124,88.03 101,36.00
తరల ఏ S.H.(11) Making arrangements of

Jatharas
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. .. .. 50.00
త Total S.H.(11) .. .. .. 50.00
వ ష S.H.(13) Godavari Pushkaralu
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. .. .. 50.00
త Total S.H.(13) .. .. .. 50.00
త Total G.H. 25 202,13.09 142,85.75 158,21.36 137,36.00
త Total M.H. 102 202,13.09 142,85.75 158,21.36 137,36.00
ణ , ల దౖ న 
సంరణ.

M.H. 103 Upkeep of Shrines,
Temples etc.

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ఇతర లల సయం S.H.(12) Assistance to Other

Temples
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 40,21.09 46,83.00 53,15.59 52,32.75
త Total S.H.(12) 40,21.09 46,83.00 53,15.59 52,32.75

మత ధ�ర్మాదాయ �సం�స్థ ల పాలన చ�� సం
దేవాదాయాల శాఖ‌, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2250 Other Social Services
M.H. 102 Administration of Religious and
H.O.D. ENDOWMENTS,HOD
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ం   XXVI   DEMAND
మత ధయ సంస ల లన

ADMINISTRATION OF RELIGIOUS ENDOWMENTS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

త Total G.H. 25 40,21.09 46,83.00 53,15.59 52,32.75
త Total M.H. 103 40,21.09 46,83.00 53,15.59 52,32.75
త Total 2250 242,34.18 189,68.75 211,36.95 189,68.75
త  Total Revenue 242,34.18 189,68.75 211,36.95 189,68.75
త ల ఖ, ప Total ENDOWMENTS,HOD 242,34.18 189,68.75 211,36.95 189,68.75

పు�ణ్యక్షే�త్రా లు, దేవాలయాలు మొద�లై న
వాటి �సంరక్ష�.
దేవాదాయాల శాఖ, శాఖాధిప‌తి

M.J.H. 2250 Other Social Services
M.H. 103 Upkeep of Shrines, Temples etc.
H.O.D. ENDOWMENTS,HOD
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